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1 INTRODUCTION

Human resources are one of the most important components of enterprise sustainability, especially
for mikro, small and medium-sized enterprises (MSME). This research focuses on identifying the
problems caused by COVID-19 and analyzing the skills and knowledge gap of workers required
by employees. Based on the findings of this research and the opinions of business community
experts, mikro, small and medium-sized enterprises in the Republic of Kosovo have difficulties
finding qualified workers; now, the situation with COVID-19 has only worsened after many
complete interruptions in all economic sectors. Training workers is lacking at all levels, public and
private, due to the lack of access to specific training in specific sectors. Since 2019, businesses
have faced even more pandemic conditions, which have made it even more difficult to do business
in Kosovo. The MSMEs facing these difficulties have problems staying in business, both in the
local market and regional competition.

In order to assess the current level of human resources skills of MSMEs and to identify the
requirements for training of workers of MSMEs in Kosovo, as well as to analyze the impact of
COVID-19 on MSMEs, this study was carried out with the financial support of the Ministry of
Industry, Entrepreneurship and Trade and KIESA. KIESA and other relevant organizations will
benefit from the results of this study in creating policies for the promotion of micro, small and
medium enterprises (MSMES). This study will also identify programs and initiatives to facilitate
access to more suitable "online" training for workers in MSMEs in Kosovo.

This study presents the results of the questionnaire from 800 MSMEs, relating the impact of
COVID-19 on the structure of MSMEs and identifying the needs for workers' training. The
particular focus of this study is:

e The importance of training for MSME,

e The main advantages of firms receiving training,

e Obstacles faced by firms in the absence of training,

e Areas in which firms require training,

e The willingness and possibilities of firms to use online training, as well as the proposal of
the type of online training that will be acceptable and usable by enterprises,

e The extent of the impact of COVID-19 on the doing business of MSME,

e Aspects of adapting to the new conditions created by the pandemic,

e Necessary interventions to prevent the further spread of COVID-109.

This study of training requirements and the impact of COVID-19 includes a sample of 800 MSMEs
from the entire territory of Kosovo, divided into seven regions (Prishtina, Prizren, Ferizaj, Gjilan,
Pejé, Gjakové, and Mitrovica).
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2 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

The questionnaire used to collect data on MSME was designed for this study. We have collected
many data from different perspectives from the survey, which will allow us to assess the human
resource requirements in MSMEs and analyze the effects caused by COVID-19 to develop models
and make comparisons between different sectors of MSMEs.

The purpose of this survey is to collect general and specific information on assessing the training
needs of MSMEs, and the effect of COVID-19 on the progress of doing business by these
enterprises. More specifically, the survey questions are divided into three parts:

Part 1. A comprehensive overview of micro, small, and medium enterprises (MSMES), with 14
questions, can be found in this section, such as the year the enterprise was founded, the industry
in which it operates, the number of workers by age and gender and the level of education of the
workers.

Part 2. This part presents an analysis of the influencing factors and the degree of change and
adaptation of MSMEs from COVID-19. In total, 28 questions divided into 6 factors are presented
here:

e The first factor: the financial aspect

e The second factor: the market aspect

e The third factor: the aspect of workers

e The fourth factor: the cost aspect

e The fifth factor: the governmental aspect
e Impact of Covid-19 on MSME

Part 3 . Pre-training and the need for training are covered in detail in this section, as the methods
used by MSMEs to date (online or in-person), the impact of training on employee performance,
the methods used to organize training (internal experts of the company, local or international
experts), methods used to finance training, reasons for not completing the trainings and obstacles
encountered in the workplace as a result of inadequate training. This part is devided into two
subsections:

e Pre-trainings - in total, there are 13 questions, including questions about the aspect of
Human Resources (HR), finance, past training that has been carried out in the enterprise,
the level of performance of the workers after completing the training, and the organizing
process of training.

e Training needs — in total, there are 75 questions divided into 11 categories, such as:

» Management training

Human resource

Public procurement and tendering

Financial management

Market assessment

YV V VYV
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Marketing

Preparation and managing the projects
Financial management and accounting
Customer service

Information and communication technology
Professional and/or technical training

VVVYVVVYYVY

The research included 800 enterprises, according to the predetermined sample structure, as
follows:

600 micro-enterprises, enterprises that employ up to 9 workers;

e 300 Producers;
e 90 Services;
e 210 Trading.

150 small enterprises, enterprises employing 10-49 workers;

e 70 manufacturers;
e 10 Services;
e 70 Trading.

50 medium enterprises, enterprises employing 50-249 workers.

e 35 producers;
e 5 Services;
e 10 Trading.

The research was carried out throughout the entire territory of Kosovo, separated into regions as
follows:

» Prishtina Region (319 MSME);

Prizren Region (101 MSME);

Ferizaj Region (87 MSME);

Gjilan region (83 MSME);

Region of Peja (84 MSME);

The region of Gjakova (50 MSME) and
Mitrovica Region (76 MSME).

VVVYVVY
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3 ANALYSING THE DATA GENERATED BY THE SURVEY
3.1 PART |- General information on MSMEs

The first part of the questionnaire contains general information on MSMEs, including the year of
establishment, the sector in which it operates, activity, the structure of employees by age and
gender, level of education of the employers, and eventual certification of the company with
national or international standards. The data generated from the survey are presented below.

3.1.1 The period of establishment of enterprises

Based on the data generated by the survey, the enterprises were established, starting from 2000 to
2004, then 2005 to 2009, for the period 2010 to 2014, the period 2015 to 2019, and finally, for the
period 2020 to 2022 (today). Table 1 presents the findings of the survey regarding the period of
establishment of the surveyed MSMEs.

Table 1- Establishment period of the enterprises

Micro Small Medium

=4 =4 2 -

3 8 2 Z 8 P Z 8 P S

g = £ g g8 ¢ % T E £ 5 g g

=] D = — =] (er) = = =] D = [

8 a = 8 o« = g5 2| F

= = =
2000-2004 25 7 31 63 11.56% 11 1 16 28 2044% 10 1 4 15 31.91% 106 14.54%
2005-2009 37 4 22 63 11.56% 14 1 14 29 21.17% 6 2 1 9 19.15% 101 13.85%
2010-2014 97 23 50 170 31.19% 19 3 17 39 2847% 8 2 3 13 27.66% 222 30.45%
2015-2019 114 49 75 238 4367% 18 5 15 38 27174% 6 0 2 8 17.02% 284 38.96%
2020-2022 5 2 4 11 2.02% 1 0 2 3 2.19% 2 0 0 2 4.26% 16 2.19%

Total 2718 85 182 545 100% 63 10 64 137 100% 32 5 10 47 100% 729 100%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

YIn total, 800 MSMEs were surveyed, but 729 answered this question. Of this, 71 surveyed MSMEs did not want to
answer this question.
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Figure 1- Establishment period of the enterprises

2020-2022
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2000-2004
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2015-2019 2005-2009
) 14%
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= 2000-2004 2005-2009 2010-2014 2015-2019 2020-2022

According to the data presented in Figure 1, we can see that the largest percentage of surveyed
enterprises were established in the period between 2015-2019 or 39% of them, about 30% of
surveyed enterprises started their activity during the period 2010-2014, while 15% belong to the
period of 2000-2004, then about 14% were established from 2005-2009, and the rest of the

enterprises, or 2%, were established in years 2020-2022.

3.1.2 Age and gender structure of employees in surveyed MSMEs

Table 2 presents employees' age and gender structure in the surveyed enterprises. This analysis
was done based on the size and sector of the enterprises. It is worth noting that from the total
number of employees in the surveyed enterprises, the age group from 25 to 29 dominates among
women with 4.35%, while among men, the age group from 25 to 29 years old with 34.14%. Other
details can be seen in Table 22:

Table 2- Structure of employees by gender and age in the surveyed MSMEs

Micro Small Medium

g £ £ -

2 8 P = 8 P 2 8 P g

§ : 8 B & :%8 B E§:3§ B s

§ & = = § = = § B = =

= > >
Female From 18 to 24 years 15 24 411% 1 6 4.05% 1 0 0 1 2.00% 31 3.96%
Female From 25 to 29 years 12 6 6 24 4.11% 2 1 5 8 541% 1 0 1 2 4.00% 34 4.35%
Female From 30 to 34 years 3 1 0 4 0.68% 2 0 1 3 2.03% 1 0 0 1 2.00% 8 1.02%

2In total, 800 MSMESs were surveyed, but 729 answered this question. Of this, 71 surveyed MSMEs did not want to
answer this question. The categories Female from 40 to 44 years, Female from 50 to 54 years, Female from 55 to 59
years, Female over 60 years as well as Male from 50 to 54 years, Male from 55 to 59 years, Male and over 60 years
have zero respondents, and for this are not included in the table at all.
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Female From 35 to 39 years 4 0 0 4 0.68% 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0.00% 4 0.51%
Female From 45 to 49 years 2 0 0 2 0.34% 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0.00% 2 0.26%
Male From 18 to 24 years 29 0 25 54 9.25% 9 1 6 16 1081% 3 0 1 4 8.00% 74 9.46%
Male From 25 to 29 years 100 34 7 211 3613% 17 5 20 42 2838% 7 3 4 14 2800% 267 @ 3414%
Male From 30 to 34 years 72 18 31 121 2072% 25 3 19 47 3176% 15 1 1 17  3400% 185  23.66%
Male From 35 to 39 years 43 21 43 107 | 1832% 12 0 10 22  1486% 6 1 2 9 1800% 138  17.65%
Male From 40 to 44 years 13 7 8 28 4.7% 2 0 2 4 2.70% 1 0 1 2 4.00% 34 4.35%
Male From 45 to 49 years 1 2 2 5 0.86% 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0.00% 5 0.64%
Total 294 90 200 584 100% /0 10 68 148 100% 35 5 10 50 100% @ 782 100%
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Figure 2- MSME employees by age and gender
40.00%
35.00%
34.14%
30.00%
25.00%
13.66%
20.00%
15.00% st
10.00%
469
5.00%
e B 0w 0s1% 0.26% M 0.64%
0.00% Female | Female F,Ee Fwe Female Male Male Male Male Male m
From 18 | From 25 | From 30 | From 35 | From 45 | From 18 | From 25 | From 30 | From 35 | From 40 | From 45
to 24 to 29 to 34 to 39 to 49 to 24 to 29 to 34 to 39 to 44 to 49
years years years years years years years years years years years
ETotal  3.96% 4.35% 1.02% 0.51% 0.26% 9.46% 34.14% = 23.66% 17.65% 4.35% 0.64%

In Figure 2 we present the participation of workers on a gender basis, divided into different age
groups, where a significantly higher number of males in the age group of 25 to 29 years is observed
with 34.14% of the total number, while women in the age group of 25 to 29 employed in MSME,
is about 4.35% of the total number, which is the highest category.
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3.1.3 The activity areas of the surveyed MSMEs

In Table 3, we presented the activity areas of the surveyed MSMEs, from which it can be seen that
a part of them carry out wholesale trade, respectively about 58 of them, a part of the MSMESs deals
with Services about 46 of them, while the majority have stated that they perform services other
than those presented in the questionnaire®.

Table 3- Activity of surveyed MSMEs

Activity Number of MSMEs
Education and Training 1
Agriculture and Food 5
Chemical, Metal, Plastic 1
Manufacturing and Textiles 10
Services 46
Medical Services 1
Retail sales 17
Wholesale trade 58
Carpentry and construction 2
Others: 629
Total 770

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Analyzing Table 3, we see that activities such as "Education and Education,” "Agriculture and
Food,"” "Chemical, Metal, Plastic,” "Medical Services,” and "Carpentry and Construction™ are in
very small numbers, presenting a minimum percentage of MSMES surveyed.

3.1.4 The structure of employees according to the educational qualification of the surveyed
MSMEs

Analyzing the educational qualification, this research highlights that the majority of the workrs
have a secondary education level around 90.21%, followed by employees with a higher education

3In total, 800 MSMES were surveyed, but 770 answered this question. Of this, 30 surveyed MSMEs did not want to
answer this question, and the other categories presented in the questionnaire, see Appendix 1 for this question, had
zero respondents, so they are not included in the table at all.
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level of 8.36%. Table 4 presents the educational qualification level based on the surveyed
enterprises' size and sector?,

Table 4- Structure of employees according to educational qualification
Micro Small Medium
2 2 2
s 8 P = 8 P = 8 P2 ¢
g = 5 g g = 5 g g = 5 g 2
=] @ = ~ > Q = ~ =] Q= ~
g 9 F g 9 F g 9 F
p p p
Numberofemployeeswithonly 54 5, & 456 4 0 1 5 345% 0 0 0 0 000% 11  144%
primary education: ' ) ) ’
Numberof employeeswithonly e 75 471 519 gog76 58 9 64 131 9034% 33 5 10 48 9600% 691 9021%
secondary education:
Number of employees with 19 14 20 53 928% 6 1 2 9 621% 2 0 0 2 400% 64 836%
Bachelor's degree:
Total 200 8 193 571 100% 68 10 67 145 100% 35 5 10 50 100% 766  100%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Figure 3- Structure of employees according to educational qualification

Number of employees
with only primary
education:

2%

Number of employees
with Bachelor's degree:
8%

. B Number of employees with only
primary education:

B Number of employees with only
secondary education:

B Number of employees with
Bachelor's degree:

Number of employees
with only secondary
education:

90%

For the purposes of this research, the level of education of the employees in the surveyed MSMEs
is divided into three levels, reflected in Figure 3°.

As mentioned above, this research data shows the significant dominance of workers with
secondary education, with a participation of 90.21% of the total number of employees.

“In total, 800 MSMESs were surveyed, but 766 answered this question. Of this, 34 MSMEs surveyed did not want to
answer this question, and the category number of employees with Master's level, see Appendix 1, had zero

respondents, therefore they are not included in the table at all.
5 Only three categories are presented because the fourth category had zero respondents, see Appendix 1.
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3.1.5 Use of recyclable products by surveyed MSMEs

As shown in Table 5, the following responses were obtained when we asked the MSMEs about
their approach to recyclable products. From the tabele we see that the majority of MSMEs that
answered this question do not use recyclable products, around 92% of them stated that they do not
use recyclable products, and only about 8% indicated that they use recyclable products °.

Table 5- Use of recyclable products by surveyed MSMEs

Micro Small Medium
2 o o
8| 8 | 2 = g 8 B = g 8 2 = g
s 3 5 s g S s 8 S =
é 3 £ = é B £ = é = =
> > S
No 86 23 17 126 8936% 22 1 36  9730% 15 1 4 20 100% 182 91.92%
Yes 10 0 5 15 1064% 1 0O 0 1 270% 0 0 0 0 0.00% 16 8.08%
Total % 23 22 141  100% 23 3 11 37 100% 15 1 4 20 100% 198 100%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Figure 4- Use of recyclable products by surveyed MSMEs

Yes

No
92%

= No = Yes

Figure 4 shows that from the total number of MSMEs that answered this question, only 8% stated
that they use recyclable products, while 92% do not.

8In total, 800 MSME were surveyed, but 198 answered this question, the rest did not want to declare on this question.
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3.1.6 Certification of surveyed enterprises with national or international standards

The results from this research indicate a low percentage of MSMEs certified with any quality
standards. The majority of surveyed MSMEs, or about 81.89%, have declared that they are not
certified by any standard’.

Table 6 reflects the number of enterprises certified with national or international standards.

Table 6- Certification of surveyed MSMEs with national/international standards

Micro Small Medium
= c = _
8 | 2 g2 8| 2 8

-2 § @ E-2§ B E-f§ 3 :

g n = = S o F = =T = ~

= > >
No 47 17 11 75 8065% 9 3 4 16 8000% 10 3 13 9286% 104 81.89%
Yes 10 5 3 18 19.35% 2 1 1 4 20.00% 1 0 0 1 71.14% 23 18.11%
Total 57 22 14 93 100% 11 4 5 20 100% 11 0 3 14 100% 127 100%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Figure 5- MSMEs certification with national/international standards

82%

HNo mYes

From the total number of MSMEsS that answered this question, only 18.11% of them have declared
that they are certified with standards, while 82% are not equipped with any standard certification
or are in the process of being certified (Figure 5).

"In total, 800 MSMESs were surveyed, but 127 answered this question.
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PART Il
Impact of COVID-19 on MSME
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3.2 PART Il - Impact of COVID-19 on MSME

The great changes in MSME caused by the pandemic caused by COVID-19 have been observed
in this part. Here several factors are presented that show the degree of impact of the pandemic on
these enterprises, divided into six specific groups such as:

e The first factor: The financial aspect

e The second factor: The market aspect

e The third factor: The aspect of workers

e The fourth factor: The aspect of expenses
e Fifth factor: The governmental aspect

e Impact of COVID-19 on MSME

The assessment of the degree of impact of COVID-19 in the MSMEs is presented through five (5)
assessment scales where:

1 - Strongly disagree;
2 - Disagree;

3 - Neutral;

4 - Agree;

5 - Strongly agree

In the following part, all these groups are analyzed in detail from the survey data, starting with the
first factor: The Financial Aspects.

3.2.1 First factor: The financial aspects

In the financial aspect, five (5) questions have been selected that deal with this issue. Tables 7, 8,
and 9 show all of these survey questions presented in specific sectors:

Table 7- The impact of COVID-19 on micro-enterprises in financial terms

Micro
g
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Due to COVID-19, the
operating income of the

- 1 1 1 65 100 28 13 47 6 82 40 79 171% 0.86% 23.77%25.27%48.39%
business decreased
significantly.
Due to COVID-19, the
company's sales profits 0 8 8 91 75 31 3y 21 3 78 81 43 083% 2.70% 24.27%43.36%28.84%
decreased significantly.

22



During COVID-19, the
ability of enterprises to
repay external debt
worsened.

During COVID-19, the
company's cash and other
emergency liquidity stocks
were significantly reduced.
During COVID-19,
funding (investment)
requirements increased 4 2 2 80 124 1 0 29 30 30 4

significantly to ease
operational pressure.

81

80

57

63 58 242% 0.61% 23.84%39.19%33.94%

62 59 280% 0.60% 22.80% 36.40%37.40%

59 84 1.78% 0.59% 17.36% 33.33%46.94%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

Table 8- Impact of COVID-19 on small businesses in financial terms

Small

Manufacturing
Service

[N
N
w
N
(6]
[N
N
w
N
(6]
[N

Due to COVID-19, the
operating income of the
business decreased
significantly.
Due to COVID-19, the
company's sales profits 2 1 1 15 15 0 0 4 3 3 0
decreased significantly.
During COVID-19, the
ability of enterprises to
repay external debt
worsened.
During COVID-19, the
company’s cash and other
emergency liquidity stocks
were significantly reduced.
During COVID-19,
funding (investment)
requirements increased 3 0 0 19 23 0 0 3 5 2 1
significantly to ease
operational pressure.

w
o
o

28 15 0 0 4 4 2 1

Trading

w

38

30

25

21

TOTAL

12 19 261% 0.87% 36.52% 25.22% 34.78%

23 15 175% 2.63% 30.70% 35.96% 28.95%

18 16 3.20% 0.00% 30.40% 40.00% 26.40%

26 16 3.39%% 0.00% 25.42% 39.83% 31.36%

14 33 323% 0.00% 19.35% 30.65% 46.77%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

Table 9- Impact of COVID-19 on medium-sized enterprises in financial terms

Medium
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Service
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Due to COVID-19, the
operating income of the
business decreased
significantly.
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Due to COVID-19, the
company's sales profits 0 1 1 6 10 0 0 3 2
decreased significantly.
During COVID-19, the
ability of enterprises to
repay external debt
worsened.
During COVID-19, the
company's cash and other
emergency liquidity stocks
were significantly reduced.
During COVID-19,
funding (investment)
requirements increased 0 0 0 3 14 0 0 3 1
significantly to ease
operational pressure.

[y
o
o

16 8 0 0 2 2

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Figure 6- The impact of COVID-19 on MSME in financial terms

During COVID-19, funding (investment) requirements
increased significantly to ease operational pressure.

During COVID-19, the company's cash and other emergency _

liquidity stocks were significantly reduced.

During COVID-19, the ability of enterprises to repay external
debt worsened.

Due to COVID-19, the company's sales profits decreased
significantly.

Due to COVID-19, the operating income of the business
decreased significantly.

0.00%

Due to COVID-19, the
operating income of the
business decreased

Due to COVID-19, the
company's sales profits
decreased significantly.

20.00%

During COVID-19, the
ability of enterprises to
repay external debt

27.35%

31.52%

40.00%

During COVID-19, the
company's cash and
other emergency
liquidity stocks were
significantly reduced.

32.58%

33.00%

19.92%

60.00%

80.00%

3 0.00% 6.06% 18.18% 36.36%39.39%

1 625% 0.00% 15.63%46.88% 31.25%

2 5.00% 0.00% 17.50% 50.00% 27.50%

2 0.00% 0.00% 19.35% 25.81% 54.84%

100.00%

During COVID-19,
funding (investment)
requirements increased
significantly to ease

significantly. worsened.
ml 1.38% 0.76% 2.26%
2 0.63% 2.27% 0.38%
m3 43.11% 40.68% 38.24%
4 19.92% 33.00% 32.58%
) 34.96% 23.30% 26.54%

2.53%
0.38%
35.82%
31.52%
29.75%

operational pressure.
1.65%

0.38%
30.79%
27.35%
39.82%

Figure 6 reflects the assessment of MSMES on the financial impact of COVID-19 on their activity.
From the figure, we see that the majority, or 34.96%, of the enterprises, have declared that they
strongly agree that due to COVID-19, the income from business operations decreased
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significantly, then 19.92% agree with this statement, 43.11% are neutral, 0.63 % disagree, and
finally, 1.38% strongly disagree. Analyzing the second statement, due to COVID-19, the profits
from the sale of the company decreased significantly; the majority of MSMEs responded with
strongly agree respectively 23.3% of them, 33.00% agree, 40.68% are neutral, 2.27% disagree and
0.76% strongly disagree. The third question in this regard, during COVID-19, the ability of
enterprises to repay external debt worsened, enterprises responded strongly agree 26.54%, agree
32.59%, neutral 38.24%, disagree 0.38%, and strongly disagree 2.26 %. The next question, during
COVID-19, the company's cash and other emergency liquidity stocks were significantly reduced,
29.75% stated that they strongly agreed, 31.52% agreed, 35.82% were neutral, 0.38% disagreed
and 2.53% strongly disagreed. Finally, during COVID-19, funding (investment) requirements
increased significantly to ease operational pressure, 39.82% responded that they strongly agreed,
27.35% agree, 30.79% neutral, 0.38% disagreed, and 1.65% strongly disagreed.

3.2.2 The second factor: The market aspect

In this group, the market aspect, we included five (5) questions specified for this aspect. Tables
10, 11, and 12 present the survey results regarding these factors, divided by in these sectors.

Table 10- The impact of COVID-19 on Micro-enterprises in terms of the market

Micro
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>
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 4 5 1 2 4 5 1 2 3 4 5

During COVID-19, the
supply of materials needed
for business was
significantly reduced.
During COVID-19,
consumer demand for

goods and services 2 3 3 8 9% 1 1 36 21 25 4 1 8 | 53 61 146% 1.04% 26.30% 33.40% 37.79%
provided by the enterprise
decreased greatly.
During COVID-19, the
price at which the company
sold goods and provided =~ 4 1 1 110 87 1 1 34 31 23 5 2 54 9% 49 200% 0.80% 17.84% 47.49% 31.86%
services was greatly
reduced.
Compared to the time
before COVID-19, there
was a build-up of unsold
inventory in the enterprise.
Compared to the time
before COVID-19, the
enterprise's export
decreased significantly, and
export defaults increased
greatly.
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

8 1 1 112 97 1 1 19 38 31 4 2 43 82 75 157% 0.78% 12.35% 45.49% 39.80%

2 2 2 104 96 1 1 26 33 29 6 1 75 74 50 1.79% 0.80% 20.52% 42.03% 34.86%

3 4 4 104 108 1 1 26 34 28 7 0 5 83 59 212% 0.97% 16.60% 42.66% 37.64%
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Table 11- Impact of COVID 19 on small businesses in terms of market

Small
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During COVID-19, the
supply of materials needed
for business was
significantly reduced.
During COVID-19,
consumer demand for

goods and services 2 2 2 15 19 0 0 4 4 2 0 0 217 20 21 16%9%
provided by the enterprise
decreased greatly.
During COVID-19, the
price at which the company
sold goods and provided 2 3 3 25 16 0 0 3 4 3 0 1 23 29 15 15™%
services was greatly
reduced.
Compared to the time
before COVID-19, there
was a build-up of unsold
inventory in the enterprise.
Compared to the time
before COVID-19, the
enterprise's export
decreased significantly, and
export defaults increased
greatly.

1 0 0 31 16 0 0 3 2 5 0 0 23 21 24 079%

2 2 2 26 16 0 0 6 1 3 0 0 32 25 12 151%

2 2 2 21 21 0 0 0 7 3 0 1 20 26 21 152%

TOTAL
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0.00% 20.63% 42.86% 35.71%

1.69% 27.97% 33.05% 35.59%

3.15% 22.83% 45.67% 26.77%

157% 31.50% 40.94% 24.41%

2.27% 16.67% 45.45% 34.09%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Table 12- The impact of COVID 19 on medium-sized enterprises in terms of the market
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During COVID-19, the supply of
materials needed for business 0 0 0 19 10 O 0 2 3 0 0 0 3 6 0 0%
was significantly reduced.
During COVID-19, consumer
demand for goods and services
provided by the enterprise
decreased greatly.

During COVID-19, the price at
which the company sold goods
and provided services was greatly
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Compared to the time before
COVID-19, there was a build-up
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enterprise.

o
o
o

100 9 0 0 2 2 1 0 0 1 6 2 0%

0 0 9 9 0 0 2 2 1 0 0 4 8 2 0%

1 1 13 9 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 1 6 2 0%

26

TOTAL

N
w
N
(8]

0.00% 11.63%65.12%23.26%

0.00% 9.09% 54.55%36.36%

0.00% 18.75%43.75%37.50%
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Compared to the time before
COVID-19, the enterprise’s
export decreased significantly, 0 0 0 16 9 0 0 2 1 2 0
and export defaults increased
greatly.
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

0 3 3 3 0% 000% 12.82%51.28%35.90%

Figure 7- The impact of COVID-19 on MSME in terms of the market

Compared to the time before COVID-19, the enterprise's
export decreased significantly, and export defaults increased

38.49%
greatly.

Compared to the time before COVID-19, there was a build-
. . . 36.43%
up of unsold inventory in the enterprise.

E

During COVID-19, the price at which the company sold

0,
goods and provided services was greatly reduced. 22.20%

During COVID-19, consumer demand for goods and services
. ) 27.68%
provided by the enterprise decreased greatly.

During COVID-19, the supply of materials needed for
) L 39.80%
business was significantly reduced.

0.00%  20.00% 40.00% 60.00% 80.00% 100.00% 120.00%

During COVID-19,
consumer demand for
goods and services
provided by the

During COVID-19, the
supply of materials
needed for business

During COVID-19,the = Compared to the time ii?;?grgg\jﬁ;ﬂ: tltr::
price at which the before COVID-19, there enterorise's ex Iort
company sold goods was a build-up of unsold P P

was significantly . and provided services inventory in the decreased significantly,
enterprise decreased . and export defaults
reduced. was greatly reduced. enterprise. .
greatly. increased greatly.
ml 1.14% 1.15% 1.52% 1.40% 1.66%
m2 0.51% 0.89% 1.02% 0.89% 1.02%
m3 25.86% 40.31% 32.15% 33.63% 26.34%
4 39.80% 27.68% 39.26% 36.43% 38.49%
m5 32.70% 29.97% 26.05% 27.64% 32.48%

In this research, the impact of COVID-19 on MSMEs in terms of the market is presented
graphically in Figure 7. In all five questions, most of the surveyed MSMEs agreed strongly with
these statements. Respectively, 32.70% strongly agree that during COVID-19, the supply of
materials needed for business was significantly reduced, then 29.97% strongly agree that during
COVID-19, consumer demand for goods and services provided by the enterprise decreased greatly,
26.05 % strongly agree that during COVID-19, the price at which the company sold goods and

27



provided services decreased a lot, 27.67% strongly agree that compared to the time before COVID-
19, there was an accumulation of unsold inventory in the enterprise, and 32.48 % strongly agree
that compared to the time before COVID-19, the company's export decreased significantly, and
export non-payments increased a lot. These are presented as the most dominant parts of this factor.

3.2.3 The third factor: The aspect of workers

The third-factor representing the workers' aspect was analyzed using five (5) questions presented
in Tables 13, 14, and 15.

Table 13- Impact of COVID-19 on Micro-enterprises in terms of workers

Micro
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Due to COVID-19, it was
very difficult for the 1 4
company to recruit workers.
Due to COVID-19,
furloughs fromworkers =~ 4 3 3 9% 9% 1 0 3 27 271 4 3 77 68 53 182% 1.21% 23.23%38.38%35.35%
increased significantly.
Due to COVID-19, the
tumover rate of employees
from the enterprise (fired,
taking other workers to
work) increased
significantly, and employee
loyalty decreased
significantly.
During COVID-19,
employee working time and
work efficiency were
significantly reduced.
During COVID-19, the
online access of the staff
brought great concemsto 2 4 4 135 121 1 0 15 4 30 4 1 26 106 67 1.25% 0.89% 8.04% 50.89%38.93%
the management of the
enterprise.

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Table 14- Impact of COVID 19 on small enterprises in terms of workers
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Due to COVID-19, furloughs
from workers increased 1 1 1 29 15 0 0 6 1 3 1 1
significantly.
Due to COVID-19, the
tumover rate of employees
from the enterprise (fired,
taking other workerstowork) 2 1 1 28 14 0 0 6 2 2 0 1
increased significantly, and
employee loyalty decreased
significantly.

During COVID-19,
employee working time and
work efficiency were
significantly reduced.
During COVID-19, the
online access of the staff
brought great concemstothe 2 1 1 % 18 0 0 4 3 3 0 1
management of the
enterprise.

22

21

19

20

27

27

27

26

17

19

21

21

1.60%

1.61%

2.29%

147%

1.60% 23.20%45.60% 28.00%

1.61% 22.58%45.97% 28.23%

0.00% 17.56%48.85% 31.30%

1.47% 18.38%47.79% 30.88%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Table 15- The impact of COVID 19 on medium-sized enterprises in terms of workers
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Due to COVID-19, it was
very difficult for the 0 1 1 20 8 0 0 1 3 1 0 O
company to recruit workers.
Due to COVID-19,
furloughs from workers 0 0 0 12 10 0 0 3 1 1 0 0
increased significantly.
Due to COVID-19, the
tumover rate of employees
from the enterprise (fired,
taking other workers to
work) increased
significantly, and employee
loyalty decreased
significantly.

During COVID-19,
employee working time and
work efficiency were
significantly reduced.
During COVID-19, the
online access of the staff
brought great concemstothe 0 0 0 17 10 0 0 1 2 2 0 0
management of the
enterprise.
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2.27% 6.82% 65.91%25.00%

0.00% 16.67%41.67%41.67%

0.00% 8.11% 45.95%45.95%

0.00% 12.20%58.54%29.27%

0.00% 12.20%53.66%34.15%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
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Figure 8- Impact of COVID-19 on MSME in terms of workers

During the COVID-19, the online access of the staff brought
. 42.42%
great concerns to the management of the enterprise.
During COVID-19, employee working time and work efficiency
R 38.06%
were significantly reduced.

Due to COVID-19, the turnover rate of employees from the
enterprise (fired, taking other workers to work) increased 33.46%
significantly, and employee loyalty decreased significantly.

E

Due to COVID-19, furloughs from workers increased
. 49.87%
significantly.
Due to COVID-19, it was very difficult for the company to
recruit workers.
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Due to COVID-19, it was employees from the During COVID-19, the online access of the
L Due to COVID-19, . . . L
very difficult for the enterprise (fired, taking employee working time staff brought great
. furloughs from workers .
company to recruit ) o other workers to work) and work efficiency were concerns to the
increased significantly. | - L
workers. increased significantly,  significantly reduced. management of the
and employee loyalty enterprise.
decreased significantly.
ml 1.66% 1.02% 1.40% 1.15% 1.40%
m2 1.02% 0.89% 1.02% 0.77% 0.25%
m3 26.34% 20.10% 35.38% 32.57% 25.35%
4 38.49% 49.87% 33.46% 38.06% 42.42%
m5 32.48% 28.12% 28.74% 27.46% 30.57%

As can be seen from Figure 8, because of COVID-19, it was very difficult for the company to
recruit workers, 32.48% responded with strongly agree, 38.49% agree, then 26.34% were neutral,
1.02% disagree, only 1.66% strongly disagree. In the second finding, due to COVID-19, vacations
from workers increased significantly, 28.12% strongly agree, 49.87% agree, 20.10% are neutral,
0.89% disagree, and 10.2% strongly disagree. In the question, due to COVID-19, the rate of
employee turnover from the enterprise (fired, hiring other workers) increased significantly, and
employee loyalty decreased significantly, 28.74% strongly agree, 33.46% agree, 35.38% are
neutral, 1.02 % disagree and 1.40% disagree at all. Viewed sequentially, during COVID-19,
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employee working time and work efficiency were significantly reduced, 27.46% strongly agree,
38.06% agree, 32.57% are neutral, 0.77% disagree, and 1.15% strongly disagree. The last finding,
during COVID-19, the online access of the staff brought great concerns to the management of the
enterprise, 30.57% strongly agree, 42.42% agree, 25.35% are neutral, 0.25% disagree, and 1.40%
strongly disagree.

3.2.4 The fourth factor: The aspect of expenses

This factor was analyzed through five (5) questions, as shown in Tables 16, 17, and 18.

Table 16- Impact of COVID-19 on Micro-enterprises in terms of expenses

Micro
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During COVID-19, the price
of raw materials purchased . . 7 T
by the company increased 2 4 4 110 8 1 0 16 34 38 3 3 61 81 58 119% 1.39% 16.10%44.73%36.58%
significantly.
During COVID-19,
epidemic prevention
materidlsandpandemic 4,4 g4 g1 1 0 28 38 2 2 1 77 84 42 07% 098% 2141%52.26%24.56%
period compensation for
staff increased the company's
labor costs.
During COVID-19, the costs
oftansporinggoodsand 4 &g 494 g4 1 0 29 32 27 3 0 78 69 55 099% L119% 22.38%4257%3287%
performing services
increased.
Due to COVID-19, the
company has focused on
pandemic prevention, thus =~ 2 3 3 110 101 1 1 33 28 26 4 1 69 73 59 136% 097% 20.43%41.05%36.19%
management and training
costs increased.
Due to the impact of
COVID-19 on the supply of
raw materials and the de-

stabilization of employees,
the production cycleandthe 6 2 2 109 121 1 0 2 3B 29 4 2 44 87 69 205% 0.75% 12.69%43.66%40.86%
service supply cycle of the
products offered by the
enterprise were significantly
extended.

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
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Table 17- Impact of COVID-19 on small businesses in terms of expenses

Small
Z
5 o (= |
g > 3 =
2 3 = =
=
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
During COVID-19, the price of
raw materials purchased by the 3 0 0 34 2 0 0 3 g 4 0 3 28 24 12 224% 2.24% 23.13% 45.52% 26.87%
company increased significantly.
During COVID-19, epidemic
prevention materials and
pandemic period compensation 2 1 1 31 14 0 0 2 7 1 0 3 20 35 10 157% 3.15% 18.11%57.48% 19.69%
for staff increased the company’s
labor costs.
During COVID-19, the costs of
transporting goods and 2 1 1 19 18 0 0 5 4 1 0 3 27 26 12 168% 3.36% 27.73% 41.18% 26.05%
performing services increased.
Due to COVID-19, the company
has focused on pandemic 0 0 0 0
prevention, thus management 3 0 0 30 2 0 0 3 5 2 1 2 20 28 17 305% 1.53% 17.56% 48.09% 29.77%
and training costs increased.
Due to the impact of COVID-19
on the supply of raw materials
and the de-stabilization of
employess, the production cycle 1 1 29 19 0 0 1 7 2 1 2 21 24 19 233% 23%% 1783%4651%3101%
and the service supply cycle of
the products offered by the
enterprise were significantly
extended.
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Table 18- The impact of COVID-19 on medium-sized enterprises in terms of expenses
Medium
2
5 Q =)} |
g - 5 z
2 3 = =
=
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
During COVID-19, the price
ofrawmaterialspurchasedby 5 9 g o o 2 2 1 0 0 2 5 2 000% 000% 952% 64.29%26.19%
the company increased
significantly.
During COVID-19, epidemic
prevention materials and
pandemic period compensation 0 0 0 19 6 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 8 1 000% 0.00% 5.13% 76.929% 17.95%
for staff increased the
company's labor costs.
During COVID-19, the costs
of transporting goods and 0 0 0 13 7 0 0 3 1 1 0 0 5 2 2 0.00% 0.00% 23.53%47.06% 29.41%
performing services increased.
Due to COVID-19, the
company has focused on
pandemic prevention, thus 0 0 0 17 8 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 3 5 1 000% 0.00% 12.82% 64.10% 23.08%

management and training costs
increased.
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Due to the impact of COVID-

19 on the supply of raw

materials and the de-

stabilization of employees, the

production cycle and the 0 1 1 21 9 0

service supply cycle of the

products offered by the

enterprise were significantly
extended.

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

0 3 1 1 0 0 3 3 3 000% 2.17% 15.22% 54.35% 28.26%

Figure 9- Impact of COVID 19 on MSME in terms of expenses

Due to the impact of COVID-19 on the supply of raw materials
and the de-stabilization of employees, the production cycle and

0,
the service supply cycle of the products offered by the - 0880 _
enterprise were significantly extended.
Due to COVID-19, the company has focused on pandemic
. L ; 38.14%
prevention, thus management and training costs increased.
During COVID-19, the costs of transporting goods and
. S 35.62%
performing services increased.
During COVID-19, epidemic prevention materials and pandemic
period compensation for staff increased the company's labor _ 47.13% -
costs.
During COVID-19, the price of raw materials purchased by the
. L 39.92%
company increased significantly.

0.00% 20.00%  40.00%  60.00%  80.00% 100.00% 120.00%

Due to the impact of

COVID-19 on the supply
During COVID-19, the During COVID-19,

of raw materials and the
. . epidemic prevention During COVID-19, the Due to COVID-19, the de-stabilization of
price of raw materials . ) . company has focused on
materials and pandemic costs of transporting . . employees, the
purchased by the ) . . pandemic prevention, .
. period compensation for  goods and performing production cycle and the
company increased . L thus management and )
significantl staff increased the services increased. training costs increased service supply cycle of
& v company's labor costs. & " the products offered by
the enterprise were
significantly extended.
ml 1.15% 0.77% 0.89% 1.40% 1.78%
m2 1.28% 1.15% 1.27% 0.89% 1.02%
=3 28.19% 30.91% 35.88% 29.72% 21.91%
4 39.92% 47.13% 35.62% 38.14% 40.64%
m5 29.46% 20.05% 26.34% 29.85% 34.65%

In this factor, most MSMEs answered with agree and strongly agree, as seen in Figure 9. From
this figure, we can see that during COVID-19, the price of raw materials purchased by the company
increased significantly, 29.46% declared that they strongly agree, 39.92% agree, 28.19% are
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neutral, respectively 1.28% disagree and 1.15% strongly disagree. Then in the statement that
during COVID-19, epidemic prevention materials and compensation for the period of the
pandemic for the staff increased the labor costs of the enterprise, 20.05% strongly agree, 47.13%
agree, 30.91% are neutral, 1.15% disagree and 0.77 % strongly disagree. Moreover, finding that
during COVID-19, the costs of transporting goods and providing services increased, 26.34%
strongly agree, 35.62% agree, 35.88% are neutral, 1.27% disagree, and 0.89% strongly disagree.
In addition, the finding that due to COVID-19, the company has focused on the prevention of the
pandemic, thus management and training costs increased, 29.85% strongly agree, 38.14% agree,
29.72% are neutral, 0.89% disagree and 1.40% strongly disagree. Finally, the statement that due
to the impact of COVID-19 on the supply of raw materials and the de-stabilization of employees,
the production cycle and the supply cycle of the products offered by the company were
significantly extended, 34.65% strongly agree, 40.64% agree, 21.91% are neutral, 1.02% disagree
and 1.78% strongly disagree.

3.2.5 Fifth factor: The governmental aspect

All government interventions in MSMEs are summarized in this aspect by choosing the five (5)
questions that best represent this factor, presented in Tables 19, 20, and 21.

Table 19- Impact of COVID-19 on Micro-enterprises in terms of government

Micro

During COVID-19, the
government's tax relief policy
had a major positive impact
on the survival and 95
development of micro, small
and medium-sized
enterprises.

During COVID-19, the
government's employment
subsidy policy had a major

positive impact on the 9%
survival and development of
micro, small and medium-
sized enterprises.
During COVID-19, the
government's operational
subsidy policy had a major
positive impact on the 101
survival and development of
micro, small and medium-
sized enterprises.

Manufacturing

w

110

85

103

39

27

20

28

28

28

Service

14

40

25

41

18

32

34

59

59

66

Trading
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27

81

63

87

47

68

TOTAL
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31 3346% 0.74% 7.90% 43.75% 14.15%

18 36.09% 0.39% 24.26% 29.59% 9.66%

9 37.14% 057% 17.33% 38.67% 6.29%



During COVID-19, the
govemnment's rent relief
policy had a major positive
impactonthesurvivaland = 97 = 4 4 103 14 28 0 % 22 4 60 0 70 61 15 3571% 0.77% 21.24% 35.91% 6.37%
development of micro small
and medium-sized
enterprises.

During the period of
COVID-19, credit relief from
banks and late repayment
policies had a great positive
impact on the survival and
development of micro, small
and medium-sized
enterprises.

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

98 4 4 106 36 28 0 19 40 3 59 0 39 84 23 3407% 0.74% 11.42% 42.36% 11.42%

Table 20- Impact of COVID-19 on small businesses in government terms

Small

2

5 ] (=) |
g E g =
5 D = (@]
8 B (= =
=

1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5

During COVID-19, the
govemment's tax relief policy
had a major positive impact on
the survival and development
of micro, small and medium-
sized enterprises.
During COVID-19, the
government's employment
subsidy policy had a major
positive impactonthesurvival 20 = 0 0 19 3 3 0 4 3 0 22 0 22 14 10 37.50% 0.00% 21.67%30.00% 10.83%

and development of micro,
small and medium-sized
enterprises.
During COVID-19, the
government's operational
subsidy policy had a major
positive impactonthesurvival 20 0 0 26 2 3 0 3 4 0 22 1 16 26 3 3571% 0.79% 15.08% 44.44% 3.97%
and development of micro,
small and medium-sized
enterprises.

During COVID-19, the
government's rent relief policy
had a major positive impact on
the survival and development
of micro, small and medium-

sized enterprises.
During the period of COVID-
19, credit relief from banks
and late repayment policies
had a great positiveimpacton 20 0 0 30 2 3 0 3 4 0 20 1 15 24 8 33.08% 0.77% 13.85%44.62% 7.69%
the survival and development
of micro, small and medium-
sized enterprises.

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

2 0 0 3r 4 3 0 1 4 2 20 1 14 23 11 30.71% 0.71% 10.719%45.71%12.14%

2 0 0 32 3 3 0 3 4 0 2 0 18 24 4 3383% 0.00% 15.79%45.11% 5.26%
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Table 21- The impact of COVID-19 on medium-sized enterprises in terms of government

Medium
2
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During COVID-19, the
govemment's tax relief policy’
had a major positive impact
on the survival and 8 1 1 20 2 1 0 0 4 0 2 0 1 5 1 2391%217% 4.35% 63.04% 6.52%
development of micro, small
and medium-sized
enterprises.
During COVID-19, the
govermment's employment
subsidy policy had a major
positive impact on the 9 0 0 9 2 1 0 3 1 0 2 0 5 1 1 3529% 0.00% 23.53%32.35% 8.82%
survival and development of
micro, small and medium-
sized enterprises.
During COVID-19, the
government's operational
subsidy policy had a major
positive impact on the 9 1 1 10 1 1 0 2 2 0 2 0 5 0 2 3333%278% 22.22%33.33% 8.33%
survival and development of
micro, small and medium-
sized enterprises.
During COVID-19, the
govemment's rent relief
policy had a major positive
impactonthesurvivaland = 10 0 0 16 O 1 0 3 1 0 2 0 3 2 2 3250% 0.00% 15.00%47.50% 5.00%
development of micro, small
and medium-sized
enterprises.
During the period of COVID-
19, credit relief from banks
and late repayment policies
had a great positive impacton 11~ 0 0 17 O 1 0 1 3 0 2 0 3 1 3 3333%0.00% 952% 50.00% 7.14%
the survival and development
of micro, small and medium-
sized enterprises.

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

36



Figure 10- The impact of COVID-19 on MSME in the governmental aspect

During the period of COVID-19, credit relief from banks and
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During COVID-19, the government's tax relief policy had a
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During COVID-19, the
government's tax relief
policy had a major
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During COVID-19, the
government's
operational subsidy
policy had a major
positive impact on the
survival and
development of small
and medium-sized
enterprises.

ml 29.87% 30.65% 32.14%
m2 0.76% 0.26% 0.64%
m3 15.19% 35.63% 27.42%

4 41.90% 25.16% 34.57%
m5 12.28% 8.30% 5.23%

During COVID-19, the

government's rent relief

policy had a major
positive impact on the
survival and
development of small
and medium-sized
enterprises.
30.96%
0.51%
29.43%
33.76%

5.35%

During the period of
COVID-19, credit relief
from banks and late
repayment policies had
a great positive impact
on the survival and
development of small
and medium-sized
enterprises.
30.87%

0.64%

19.52%
39.41%

9.57%

Unlike other factors in this section, here the answers were significantly different; see Figure 10
for details. In these factors, most MSMEs responded with strongly disagree and disagree. In the
first statement, during the COVID-19, the government's tax relief policy had a great positive
impact on the survival and development of small and medium enterprises, 12.28% strongly agree,
41.90% agree, 15.19% are neutral, 0.76 % disagree and 29.87% strongly disagree. Then the second
statement, during COVID-19, the government's employment subsidy policy had a great positive
impact on the survival and development of small and medium enterprises, 8.30% strongly agree,
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25.16% agree, 35.63% are neutral, 0.26 % disagree and 30.62% strongly disagree. In addition, the
third finding, during COVID-19, the government's operational subsidy policy had a great positive
impact on the survival and development of small and medium enterprises, 5.23% strongly agree,
34.57% agree, 27.42% are neutral, 0.64% disagree and 32.14% disagree at all. If we continue the
analysis with the fourth factor, during COVID-19, the government's rent relief policy had a great
positive impact on the survival and development of small and medium enterprises, 5.35% strongly
agree, 33.76% agree, 29.43% are neutral, 0.51% disagree and 30.96% disagree at all. Finally, the
statement that during the period of COVID-19, the credit relief from banks and late repayment
policies had a great positive impact on the survival and development of small and medium
enterprises, 9.57% strongly agree, 39.41% agree, 19.52% are neutral, 0.64% disagree and 30.87%
disagree at all.

3.2.6 Impact of COVID-19 on MSME

The last aspect of this part is three (3) general questions (findings) about the impact of COVID-19
on MSMEs presented in Tables 22, 23, and 24 and divided by sectors.

Table 22- Impact of COVID-19 on Micro-enterprises

Micro

g

= 3 2 3

g s 5 <

=] D = (@]

8 Lz [= =2

s

1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5

COVID-19 had a major 3 3 131 130 1 1 7 29 52 2 2 18 79 105 071% 106% 4.96% 42.33%50.89%
impact on our business.

The impact of COVID-19 on
our business will continue for 0 4 4 140 114 O 1 10 46 33 1 2 27 98 77 018% 1.26% 7.36% 50.99%40.22%
along time.
COVID-19 had a huge
impact on the small and
medium-sized businesses
around me.

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Table 23- Impact of COVID-19 on small businesses

4 4 138 125 O 1 1 37 5 2 1 14 86 103 0.70% 1.05% 3.34% 45.87%49.03%

Small
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COVID-19 had a major

- . 2 1 1 38 25 0 0 1 3 6 1 1 9 36 22 205% 1.37% 7.53% 52.74% 36.30%
impact on our business.



The impact of COVID-19 on
our businesswill continuefor 4 0 0 38 20 O 0 2 5 3 1 1 19 32 16 355% 0.71% 14.89%53.19% 27.66%
along time.
COVID-19 had a huge impact
onthesmallandmedium- 3 0 0 41 22 0 0 0 4 6 1 2 8 36 22 276% 1.38% 552% 55.86% 34.48%
sized businesses around me.

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Table 24- The impact of COVID-19 on medium enterprises

Medium
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1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5

COVID-19 had a major . .
impact on our business, 0 0 0 0 0 22 11 0 0 2 0 3 0 0 2 5385%3590% 0.00% 0.00% 10.26%

The impact of COVID-19
on our business will 0 0 0 1 1 20 10 O 0 0 4 1 0 0 2 6154%2821% 0.00% 256% 7.69%
continue for a long time.
COVID-19 had a huge
impact on the small and
medium-sized businesses
around me.

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Figure 11- Impact of COVID-19 on MSME
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COVID-19 had a major impact on our The impact of COVID-19 on our business COVID-19 had a huge impact on the small

business. will continue for a long time. and medium-sized businesses around me.
ml 0.89% 0.76% 1.01%
m2 1.01% 1.14% 1.01%
m3 9.75% 13.94% 7.34%
4 43.16% 49.05% 46.58%
m5 45.19% 35.11% 44.05%

If we analyze Figure 11, we see that on the statement that COVID-19 had a great impact on our
business, 45.19% strongly agree, 43.16% agree, 9.75% are neutral, 1.01% disagree, and 0.89%
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strongly disagree. Then in the second finding, the impact of COVID-19 on our business will
continue for a long time, 35.11% strongly agree, 49.05% agree, 13.94% are neutral, 1.14%
disagree, and 0.76% strongly disagree. Finally, in the statement that COVID-19 had a big impact
on the small and medium enterprises around me, 44.05% strongly agree, 46.58% agree, 7.34% are
neutral, 1.01% disagree, and 1.01% strongly disagree.
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PART Il

Training attended by enterprises
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3.3 PART Ill = Training attended by enterprises

The 3rd part of this research contains information about the pre-trainings attended by the surveyed
MSMEs, the forms of training so far (online or in-person), the effect of the trainings on the
performance of the employees, the way of organizing the trainings (experts within the enterprise,
local or international experts), the financing structure of the training, the reasons for not following
training and the challenges faced by MSMEs due to the lack of adequate training.

3.3.1 Human resource management in the surveyed enterprises

The management of human resources in the surveyed enterprises presented in Table 25 shows that
micro-enterprises have a more straightforward organizational structure where human resources are
managed by the owner, in contrast to medium-sized enterprises, which have a relatively more
advanced organizational system®.

Table 25- Human resource management in the 800 surveyed MSMEs

Micro Small Medium
=3 2 g -
g 8 2 g 8 P g 8 2 8
g 3 g g : % B g = % g e
2 3 F 2 3 F 2 8 F
= = =
Department of HR 1 0 2 0.34% 2 0 1 3 203% O 0 1 1 2.08% 6 0.76%
D"e"tor((m‘:gre”tﬁom 3 1 1 5 08% 3 1 1 5 33k 2 0 0 2 417% 12  15%
Owner 293 89 202 584 9882% 65 9 66 140 9459% 32 5 8 45 9375% 769 @ 97.71%
Total 297 90 204 591 100% 70 10 68 148 100% 34 5 9 48 100% 787 100%
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Figure 12- Management of human resources in MSME
Director (if different
from owner) Department of HR
1% 1%
Owner
98%
B Owner M Director (if different from owner) B Department of HR

8In total, 800 MSMESs were surveyed, but 787 answered this question.
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From Figure 12, it can be seen that the responsibility of the human resources in the surveyed
MSMEs is dominated by the owner, in which case, in 98% of the surveyed enterprises, the owner
is responsible for all the HR work, in 1% of the cases it is the director, and 1% are human resources
departments representatives in their enterprise. If we analyze the responsibility of human resources
based on the size of the enterprises, in micro-enterprises, the responsibility falls on: the owner in
98.82% of cases; in small enterprises, 94.59%, while in medium enterprises, lower the owners
represent a lower percentage but the directors and human resources departments have higher
percentages (Table 25 ). This shows that bigger enterprises have more advanced managerial and

organizational structures.

3.3.2 Managing financial statements in the surveyed enterprises

The organization procedures for managing financial statements in the surveyed MSMEs are
presented in Table 26; here as seen in the previous chapter, micro-enterprises have a simpler
organizational structure in which the financial aspects of the enterprise are managed by the owner
himself, unlike small and medium enterprises, which have a relatively more advanced structure of
organizing financial matters®.

Table 26- Managing financial statements in the 800 surveyed MSMEs.

Micro Small Medium
2 =3 =4 -
s [ 8| P = 2 8 P = = 8 P = g
g = % E B = % E E £ § E c
S o) & [t =1 = [ = = [
g | 2| B 5|2 | F g5 2k
> > >
Department of finances 2 0 2 4 06%% 2 0 2 4 270% 1 0 1 2 417% 10 129%

Director (idifferentfiom | g | 4 | 8 138% 3 1 0 4 270% 1 0 0 1 208% 13  168%
owner)
Owner 289 8 196 567 9793% 65 8 67 140 9450% 32 5 8 45 9375% 752  97.03%
Total 206 8 200 579 100% 70 9 69 148 100% 34 5 9 48 100% 775  100%

Burimi: Té dhénat nga hulumtimi ANTC, 2022

% In total, 800 MSMESs were surveyed, but 775 answered this question.
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Figure 13- Managing financial statements in the 800 surveyed MSMEs.
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Figure 13 represents the responsibility for managing financial statements in the surveyed MSMEs.
The majority of the MSMEs, respectively 97% of them, have stated that the owner himself is
responsible for the enterprise’s financial statement, in 2% it is the director, and only 1% is the
department of finance who are responsible for financial statements. Analyzing the responsibility
of managing financial matters based on the size of the enterprises in micro-enterprises, we can see
that the responsibility falls on the owner in 97.93% of cases, and in small enterprises 94.59%. In
contrast, a lower percentage of the owner's responsibility has been seen in medium enterprises,
and a shift of responsibilities in directors and financial affairs departments (Table 26).

3.3.3 Enterprise training in the past

Table 27 presents the number of enterprises that have attended training in the past, where from the
surveyed MSMEs, it turns out that 248 or 31% have of them attended some training in the past°.

Table 27- Participation of MSMEs in training in the past

Micro Small Medium

2 =4 =4 -

= 8 =4 Z 8 P Z 8 P g

g t 5 g E = 3 g E = 3 g &

= 3 = = = 3 = = = 3 = =

8 8 8

> > >
No 234 80 185 499 86.03% 62 63 133  8986% 25 5 7 37 8222% 669 86.55%
Yes 55 10 16 81 1397% 7 2 6 15 1014% 7 0 1 8 17.78% 104 13.45%
Total 289 0 201 580 100% 69 10 69 148 100% 32 5 8 45 100% 773 100%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

101n total, 800 MSMES were surveyed, but 773 answered this question.
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Figure 14- Participation of workers in previous trainings

Yes
13%

= No = Yes

87%

The survey shows that 87% of MSMEs have not previously attended training, while 13% have
attended some training (Figure 14). When analyzing the results, we see that: in micro-enterprises,
only 13.97% of them have attended training in the past, in small enterprises 10.14%, while medium
enterprises have a higher percentage of attending training, with about 17.78% (Table 27).

3.3.4 Reasons for non-participation in training

Table 28 presents why the MSME didn't participate in any training. Micro and small enterprises
have almost the same answers for this issue, while medium enterprises differ. In general, most of
these enterprises have indicated some other issues (besides those listed in the questionnaire) that

have influenced them not to receive any training in the pasttZ.

Table 28- Reasons for not receiving any training.

Micro Small Medium
2 2 2
2 8 P 2 8 B 2l 8 P g
E s § B g g B g = 5 8 =
=1 % = = =} % = l— > % = =
] 8 ]
= = b
High oost 0 1 4 128% 2 0 3 38% 0 4 120% 11 | 260%
Training is not cosioered 3 1| 3 220% 1 0 1 12% 0 0 0 0 000% 8 1.89%
necessary
\;Vbe didnothaveknowledge 5 5 g qg6 1 0 1 2 25% 0 0 0 O 000% 8  18%
out training opportunities
The opportunities offered for
training have not been 4 1 0 5 160 0 O O O 00% O 0 1 1 32% 6 142%
adapted for us
Others: 140 49 102 291 9297% 40 6 27 73 9R41% 20 3 3 26 838% 390  92.20%
Total 147 52 114 313 100% 44 7 28 79 100% 22 3 6 31  100% 423  100%

Burimi: Té dhénat nga hulumtimi ANTC, 2022

% In total, 800 SMEs were surveyed, but 423 answered this question.
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Figure 15- Reasons for not receiving any training.
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From Figure 15, we see that the majority, about 92% of MSMEs, answered that there are some
other problems (outside the options provided by the questionnaire) that have influenced these
enterprises not to receive any training in the past. About 3% of them indicated that the reason for
not receiving training is due to the high cost. Moreover, about 2% of them indicated that they did
not receive training because they were assessed as unnecessary. Some of the MSMEs, about 2%,
declared they did not know the training offered. In the end, a little more than 1% of MSMEs stated
that the opportunities offered for training were not adapted to them.

3.3.5 The impact of training on employee performance

Taking into account the purpose of training the employee, which is to increase the performance of
the workers and create stability in the company, the effect of the training carried out in improving
the workers' performance, has been addressed in this part. The findings from this part are reflected
in Table 292,

Table 29- The impact of training on employee performance

Micro Small Medium
g 2 g -
= 8 P 38| 2 = 8 2 |
g = % g E : % g g : % g ©
= D = > D = = D =
8 @ = E| @ | F g 2 F
> > >
Not at all 1 0 0 1 2.78% 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 1 217%
Low 0 0 1 2.78% 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0.00% 1 217%

2In total, 800 MSMES were surveyed, but only 46 answered this question.

46



Moderate 8 0 3 11 3056% 2 0 0 2 2851% 2 0 0 1 33.33% 14 30.43%
High 15 3 5 23 6389% 2 1 2 5 T143% 5 0 1 2 6667% 30 65.22%
Total 25 3 8 36 100% 4 1 2 7 100% 7 0 1 3 100% 46 100%
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Figure 16- The impact of training on the performance of workers
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Figure 16 shows that 65% of the companies evaluated the training sessions as highly effective,
while 31% of the respondents gave a moderate rating for the training sessions. Only 2% said that
the following trainings had low effectiveness and about 2% rated them as not at all effective.

3.3.6 Training organization form (In-person/online)

From the aspect of the structural form of organizing training in the past (in-person or online), this
research shows that in-person training dominates with 94.74%. More detailed results can be seen

in Table 303,
Table 30- Form of organization of trainings
Micro Small Medium
g g g -
s 8 P = 8 P = 8 P g
g : § B E 8§ B § : § B e
> Q = [ =] Q = = =] D = =
8 @ = 8 @ E 8 @ =
= = =
In-person 28 4 10 42 9767% 3 1 3 7 8150% 4 0 1 5 8333% 54 94.74%
Online 1 0 0 1 233% 0 0 1 1 1250% 1 0 0 1 166 3 5.26%
Total 29 4 10 43  100% 3 1 4 8 100% 5 0 1 6 100% 57 100%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

B3In total, 800 MSMES were surveyed, but only 57 answered this question.
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Figure 17- Form of the training organization structure
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These companies have attended training mainly in person (classrooms). This research shows that
95% of the enterprises followed the training in person, and 5% had online training ( Figure 17).

3.3.7 The impact of online training on the performance of employees in the surveyed MSMEs

The findings of this research indicate a very small percentage of enterprises that have followed
any online training in the past.

The details of the evaluation of the MSMEs surveyed, regarding the degree of impact of the
trainings on the performance of the employees, are presented in Table 31, where it is worth noting
that 39.13% of them evaluated the pre-training as highly effective!?.

Table 31- The impact of online training on employee performance.

Micro Small Medium
g 8 D 8 D 'g (5] (o))
c c (] o
S : % g EE’ s 3 g SiE: 3 g
8- & £ - s- & £ F §* 3 £ =
> > >
Not atall 2 1 0 3 1500% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000% 3
Low 1 1 1 3 1500% 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 100% 4
Moderate 4 1 2 7 3500% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000% 7
High 5 1 1 7 3500% 0 0 2 2 100% 0 O 0 0 000% 9
Total 12 4 4 20 100% 0 0 2 2 100 1 0 0 1 100 23

Total

13.04%
17.39%
30.43%
39.13%
100%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

41n total, 800 MSMES were surveyed, but only 23 answered this question.
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Figure 18- The impact of online training on employee performance

Regarding the effects of online training on the performance of trained workers, 39% of the
surveyed enterprises have evaluated this form of training as highly effective in increasing the
performance of their workers, 31% of MSMEs have evaluated it as moderate. While only 17%
have considered it as low effective, 13% of companies have evaluated online training as not at all

successful ( Figure 18).
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3.3.8 The way of organizing trainings

From the organizational point of view of trainings, which includes categories as internal experts
(within the company) and/or external (experts outside the company), it results that 17.86% of the
surveyed companies have carried out training for the staff of their companies, have carried out
those with experts outside the company (local experts). In more detail, the results are presented in

Table 32%°.
Table 32- Organization of trainings
Micro Small Medium
2 = = _
= | 8 P 5 8 2 5 8 P g
E S5 z gl S| 5 g Bl =5 E o
= & £ = = & £ = = 3 £ =
p p p
Extemal —providedoutsidethe 5 o 5 oo 0 0 1 1 2000 0 0 0 000% 1 357%
enterprise by international experts
Extemal ~providedoutsidethe |, | o | o | 4 | 1818% | 0| 0 | 0 | 1 | 2000% | 0 | 0 | © 000% 5 17.86%
enterprise by local experts
Combined — As needed 1 3 2 6 27121% 0 0 0 O 000% 1 0 0 00% 7 25.00%
Intemal ‘5{0""’9" bythestaffof ¢ 1 3 12 sam% 2 1 1 3 6000% 0 0 0 000% 15  5357%
eenterprlse
Total 13 4 5 22 10% 2 1 1 5 10% 1 0 O 100% 28 100%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

5In total, 800 MSMES were surveyed, but only 28 answered this question.
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Figure 19- Organization of trainings
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Based on the data extracted from the research, it is observed that 53% of the enterprises have
organized internal training (with experts within the enterprise). A smaller number of training are
external training, with local experts, with about 18%, while 4% are external trainings, with
international experts, and 25% of trainings is organized with a combination of local and

H Internal — provided by the staff of the

enterprise
B Combined — As needed

m External — provided outside the enterprise

by international experts

External — provided outside the enterprise

by local experts

Internal — provided by the
staff of the enterprise
53%

international experts, from within or outside the enterprise (Figure 19).

3.3.9 The main funding source of training in the past

From the aspect of training funding sources, the survey shows that the majority of surveyed
enterprises, or 64.29% of those enterprises that have trained their workers in the past, have financed

the trainings from public institutions®®.

More specifically, the past training funding sources are reflected in Table 33.

Table 33- The main source of training funding

£

5

8

=

Public institutions 9
Own 1
Interational organization 2
Employees 1

Total 13

Service

w N O O -

Micro

Trading

o N O O b~

14

22

Total

63.64%
4.55%
9.09%
22.713%

100%

Manufacturing

, O O O Bk

Service

o o o o o

w O O o w

A O O O »

Total

100%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
100%

Manufacturing

N O O N O

Medium
g 2 =
s Q =]
& £ =
0 0 0 0.00%
0] 0 2 100%
0 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0 0.00%
0 0 2 100%

18

a N

28

Total

64.29%
10.71%
7.14%
17.86%
100%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

181n total, 800 MSMEs were surveyed, but only 28 were declared in this question, and the "Other" category did not

have any respondents, therefore it is not included in the table at all.
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Figure 20- The main source of training funding
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From Figure 20, we see that 11% of the surveyed companies have used their financial resources
to organize the necessary training, while 7% have funds from international organizations, 64%
from public institutions, and 18% from their employees.

3.3.10 Evaluation of training benefits concerning training costs

The enterprises that have used their budget for the organization of trainings in total are 30.
Regarding the degree of satisfaction of the surveyed MSMESs with the benefits from the trainings
in relation to the cost of their organization, it is presented in Table 34,

Table 34- Evaluation of benefits in relation to training costs by the respondents

Micro Small Medium
(o)) (o)) (o))
E E & 3
g 2 g 2 8 2
g5 8 E§ 4§ EB & % 3 g £
=] x = > D [ =] @ < =
= = = = 8 @ =
> > >
Not at all 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0  0.00% 1 0 0 1 25.00% 1 3.33%
Low 13 3 5 21 9545% 1 0 2 3 7500% 2 0 1 3 75.00% 27 90.00%
Moderate 1 0 0 1 4.55% 1 0 0 1 2500 O 0 0 0 0.00% 2 6.67%
Total 14 3 5 22 100% 2 0 2 4  100% 3 0 1 4 100% 30 10%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

In total, 800 MSMEs were surveyed, but only 30 were declared in this question, and the "Many" category did not
have any respondents, therefore it is not included in the table at all.
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Figure 21- Evaluation of benefits in relation to training costs by respondents

Moderate

7%

Not at all

3%

Low
90%

= Not at all
Low
Moderate

As can be seen from the data collected from the survey presented in Figure 21, the majority of
surveyed enterprises, about 90%, evaluate the organized trainings as low expensive in relation to
their benefits. In comparison, 7% of respondents rate it as moderately expensive, 3% as not

expensive at all, and no MSME answered with very expensive.

3.3.11 Obstacles and difficulties in the work process and challenges of MSMEs from the lack of

participation in training

To identify the difficulties that the enterprises encounter due to the lack of participation in
trainings, we have made the following analysis, from which it turns out that some other factors
(different from the options presented in the survey) are the main challenge of the MSMEs.

Regarding this issue, the ranking of the assessment of the surveyed enterprises for the obstacles

and difficulties in the work process and challenges is reflected in Table 35,

Table 35- Obstacles/difficulties in the work process and challenges that MSMEs face due to lack of training

Micro Small Medium
£ £ £
7 g 2 g 8 P g8 8 P g
Eo ¢ 3 g Ect 3 g <t 3 g e
g 3 = = g & £ = E & F =
= = =
Poor enterprise management 1 0 0 1 0.32% 0 0 0 0 0.00% 1 0 1 2 741% 3 0.71%
Lackofproduction/service 4 5 3 0g6% 0 O 0 O 000% 2 0 O 2  741% 5  118%
efficiency
Insufficient sales 1 0 0 1 0.32% 0 0 1 1 1.22% 0 0 O 0 0.00% 2 0.47%
Lackofadequatecontrolof 4o 5 4 gams 0 0 0 0 000% 0O 0O 0 0 000% 1  024%
operational works
Others: 161 49 97 307 98.08% 35 7 39 81 9878% 16 4 3 23 85.19% @ 411 97.39%
Total 166 50 97 313 100% 35 7 40 82 100% 19 4 4 27 100% 422 100%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

81n total, 800 MSMESs were surveyed, but only 422 answered this question, and the "Inadequate Marketing" category
did not have any respondents, therefore it is not included in the table at all.
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Figure 22- Obstacles/difficulties in the work process and challenges that MSMEs face due to lack of training
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From the surveyed enterprises, 1% of them declare that the difficulties they encounter at work due
to the lack are insufficient sales, while 1% of them emphasize the lack of management, other
obstacles mentioned by the surveyed MSMEs are the lack of production efficiency/services (1%),
and other challenges are 97% (See Figure 22).

53



PART IV

MSMEs training needs
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3.4 PART IV - MSMEs training needs

This part of the research presents information about the needs of MSMEs for training in the future,
in which several types of proposed training are listed in 3 main categories:

e Management trainings;
e Operational/administrative trainings; and
e Professional/technical trainings.

The assessment of the needs of MSMEs for the above trainings was carried out through three (3)
levels of assessment, where:

0 - This means that enterprises do not need training activities;
1 - This means that the enterprises need to some extent training activities; and
2 - This means that enterprises highly need training activities.

In the following, the needs of MSMEs for these trainings have been analyzed, and we have
identified the immediate and long-term needs of MSMEs.

3.4.1 The needs of enterprises for managerial training

In the managerial training section, a total of 37 trainings were selected, which were considered
most important in this field, where they were divided into six (6) main training groups, including:

e Management trainings;

e Human resource;

e Public procurement and tendering;
e Financial management;

e Market assessment; and

e Marketing.

This part analyses the need of MSMEs for managerial training.
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3.4.2 Managerial training needs

In the category of managerial trainings we included categories such as general enterprise
management, strategic planning and organization, business plan compilation, managerial decision-
making, etc.,. In Tables 36, 37, and 38, the trainings of these fields are listed, as well as the needs
of the MSMEs to follow these trainings:

Table 36- Needs of Micro-enterprises for managerial training

Micro
=4
= 8 2 3
g S = <
5 D £ (@]
8 @ = =
>
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
Strategic planning and organization 198 81 17 67 19 3 149 44 11 7029% 24.45% 5.26%
Business plan 197 7 20 67 19 3 149 43 11 | 7048% 23.72% 5.80%
General management of the 19 69 28 67 18 4 149 40 15 7031% 2167% 802%
enterprise
Managerial decision making 196 63 33 67 14 8 150 37 15 | 70.84% 1955% 9.61%
Quality management and standards 197 66 30 67 15 7 149 40 13 70.72% 20.72% 856%
Risk management and assessment . 195 67 30 67 14 8 146 44 11 7010% 21.48% 842%
Business presentation and 194 65 37 67 15 7 147 42 13 6951% 2078% 9.71%
representation
Following the recommendationsof|  oc | gg 36 67 15 7 149 39 16 7002% 1993% 10.05%
the auditors
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Table 37- The needs of small enterprises for managerial training
Small
=4
g 8 2 3
g = 3 <
= D (@]
8 @ = =
=
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
Strategic planning and organization ~ 51 18 1 7 3 0 51 15 3  7315% 2416% 2.68%
Business plan 52 15 1 7 3 0 51 14 2 75.86% 22.07% 2.07%
General management of the 52 16 2 7 3 0 5 15 3 7365% 2297% 3.38%
enterprise
Managerial decision making 52 13 3 7 3 0 51 13 3 7586% 20.00% 4.14%
Quality management and standards 52 11 4 7 3 0 51 13 4  7586% 1862% 552%
Risk management and assessment . 52 13 5 7 3 0 51 13 3 7483% 19.73% 544%
Business presentation and 52 13 3 7 3 0 52 13 3 7603% 19.86% 4.11%
representation
Following the recommendations of 12 5 7 2 1 52 13 3 7551% 1837% 612%
the auditors
Strategic planning and organization ~ 51 18 1 7 3 0 51 15 3  7315% 2416% 2.68%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
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Table 38- The needs of medium-sized enterprises for managerial training

Strategic planning and organization
Business plan

General management of the
enterprise

Managerial decision making
Quality management and standards

Risk management and assessment
Business presentation and
representation
Following the recommendations of
the auditors

Strategic planning and organization

0
19
18

18

19
18
18

19

18
19

Manufacturing

[EEN

13
13

12

11
13
12

10

10
13

a A 0w B~ B 0 DD

A A A W W W W O

Service

N NN

N

Medium

o O O o o o o N

o

W W W W W w w o

w

Trading

o  ~ 01 01 o1 o1 g1 -

0
52.08%
50.00%

50.00%

52.08%
52.08%
52.08%

54.17%

52.08%
52.08%

TOTAL

1
41.67%
41.67%

39.58%

37.50%
39.58%
35.42%

33.33%

33.33%
41.67%

2
6.25%
8.33%

10.42%

10.42%
8.33%
12.50%

12.50%

14.58%
6.25%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

In Figure 23, the need of enterprises for training in the managerial field is graphically presented.
The greatest need for training in this aspect is following the auditors' recommendations, as highly
necessary by 9.59% of enterprises and to some extent, necessary by 20.46% of them. In
comparison, it was considered unnecessary by 69.95%. Another important training in this part is
about the presentation and representation of the business, considered highly necessary by 8.83%
of MSMEs, somewhat necessary by 21.38% of enterprises, and not relevant by 69.78% of theirs.
Managerial decision-making has been described as essential training by the surveyed MSMEs,
where 8.63% of enterprises have described it as highly necessary, 20.75% have stated that this
training is necessary to some extent, while 70.62%, have evaluated this training as not relevant for

their activity.
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Figure 23- The needs of medium-sized enterprises for managerial training
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3.4.3 Human resource training needs

In this group, human resources training includes human resources management, the delegation of
responsibilities, performance control and measurement, employee motivation, and time
management. The survey results in Tables 39, 40, and 41 reflect enterprises' training needs in this
field.

Table 39- The needs of medium-sized enterprises for managerial training

Micro
2
= 8 2 3
g - 5 K
= 3 E =
=
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
Human resource management 188 7 28 63 21 5 149 36 19 6826% 2287% 887%
Delegation of responsibilities 189 72 32 63 18 8 150 35 18 68.72% 2137% 9.91%
Performance monitoring and B 8
measurement 189 66 37 63 18 8 150 30 21 69.07% 1959%% 11.34%
Motivation 189 58 45 63 16 9 148 32 21 68.85% 18.24% 1291%
Time management 189 62 42 63 18 8 146 34 21 6827% 1955% 12.18%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
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Table 40- Human resource training needs of small enterprises

Small
Z
g : 5 5
g 3 : 2
=
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 0 1 2
Human resource management 49 19 2 6 2 2 50 13 7047% 22.82% 6.71%
Delegation of responsibilities 51 14 3 6 3 1 50 12 74.31% 20.14% 5.56%
Performance monitoringand g, 16 3 6 2 2 50 14 7L62% 2162% 6.76%
measurement
Motivation 51 13 3 6 3 1 49 10 7413% 18.18% 7.69%
Time management 51 13 5 6 1 3 50 10 73.79% 1655% 9.66%
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Table 41- Needs of medium-sized enterprises for training on human resources
Medium
2
= 8 2 3
g = 3 <
= D = O
8 2 = =
P
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 0 1 2
Human resource management 17 13 4 3 2 0 3 4 47.92% 39.58% 12.50%
Delegation of responsibilities 17 11 6 3 2 0 3 5 47.92% 3750% 14.58%
FEIRMECSEINEIIALIETE 11 5 4 1 0 3 5 5208% 3542% 12.50%
measurement
Motivation 17 10 7 4 1 0 3 5 50.00% 33.33% 16.67%
Time management 17 9 8 4 1 0 3 4 50.00% 29.17% 20.83%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

These data show that the needs of MSMEs for training in human resources are graphically
presented ( Figure 24). The most necessary trainings are time management training, where 12.24%
of surveyed MSMEs have stated that they have high needs for such training, 19.59% of them
describe this as somewhat necessary, while 68.17 % have not expressed any interest in the training.
The motivation has aroused interest for 12.18% of the surveyed MSMEs, which have evaluated
this training as highly necessary, 19.17% of them have evaluated it as somewhat necessary, while
68.65% of the surveyed MSMESs evaluated the training as not necessary. Control and measurement
of performance have been described as highly necessary by 10.54% of enterprises, 20.95% have
stated that this training is necessary to some extent, while 68.51% of surveyed MSMEs have
assessed it as not necessary for the enterprise.
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Figure 24- The needs of MSMEs for training in the field of human resources
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3.4.4 Training needs in public procurement and tendering

In this category, we analyzed public procurement and tendering, such as rules and procedures of
public procurement, procurement plan, e-procurement, implementation of public contracts,
preparation of the tender file, and similar. Tables 42, 43, and 44 present the survey's findings on
the needs of MSMEs in this regard.

Table 42- Needs of Micro-enterprises for training in public procurement and tendering

Micro
g
g 8 2 3
g = s g
2 A [ [=
=
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
NOTIMELTEROEALE e g ay g | B 6 144 42 17 6786% 2376% B838%
applied in public procurement
Procurement plan 186 73 32 67 12 10 146 37 17 68.79% 21.03% 10.17%
Electronic procurement 187 65 37 68 15 6 148 38 16 6948% 20.34% 10.17%
Implementation of public contracts 185 66 39 67 13 9 150 33 19 6919% 19.28% 11.53%
Preparation of terms of reference 187 61 41 67 13 9 148 37 19 69.07% 19.07% 11.86%

Preparation of tender files, launch

186 61 42 67 12 10 150 32 21 69.36% 1807% 12.56%
of tenders/calls for proposals

Tender Evaluation Committee/
ShartList Par 187 63 40 68 13 8 148 34 19 6948% 1897% 1155%
Tender procecres for 184 58 48 67 12 10 151 31 22 6895% 1732% 1372%

services/suppliesivorks/grants
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
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Table 43- The needs of small enterprises for training in public procurement and tendering

Small
g
e .5 g _I
g > = <
5 D = (@]
8 o [= =
S
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
National rules and procedures 3 . 7
applied in public procurement 51 16 3 7 2 1 45 18 5 695% 2432% 6.08%
Procurement plan 52 12 3 7 1 2 47 16 4 | 7361% 20.14% 6.25%
Electronic procurement 52 13 2 7 2 1 47 13 7 7361% 1944% 6.94%
Implementation of public contracts =~ 52 13 3 7 1 2 48 14 6 7329% 19.18% 7.53%
Preparation of terms of reference 51 13 4 7 1 2 48 14 5 7310% 1931% 7.59%
Preparation of tender files, launch of 59 12 4 7 2 1 48 15 4 7379% 2000% 6.21%
tenders/calls for proposals
Tender Evaluation Committee/ . i i
Short List Panel 52 12 B 7 2 1 48 14 5 74.31% 19.44% 6.25%
Tender procedures for 51 13 5 7 1 2 48 14 5 T7260% 1918% 822%

services/suppliesiworks/grants
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

Table 44- The needs of medium-sized enterprises for training in public procurement and tendering

Medium
=4
5 8 o _
g s 5 g
5 D 2 (@]
8 o = =
=
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
MM TEILESE poesilies gy 11 5 4 1 0 4 5 0 5417% 3542% 1042%
applied in public procurement
Procurement plan 18 12 4 4 1 0 4 5 0 54.17% 3750% 8.33%
Electronic procurement 18 8 7 5 0 0 4 5 0 5745% 27.66% 14.89%%
Implementation of public contracts 18 8 7 5 0 0 4 5 0 | 5745% 27.66% 14.89%
Preparation of terms of reference 18 9 7 5 0 0 4 5 0 5625% 2917% 14.58%
Preparation of tender files, launch of 18 10 5 4 1 0 4 4 1 5532% 3L91% 1277%
tenders/calls for proposals
Tender Evaluat_lon Committee/ Short 18 1 5 4 1 0 3 4 1 5319% 34.04% 12.77%
List Panel
Tender procedures for 18 9 7 4 1 0 4 4 1 5417% 2917% 16.67%

services/suppliesiworks/grants

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

Figure 25 reflects the needs of the MSMEs for training in the field of public procurement and
tendering. The training described as the most necessary from this group was found to be the
training for the tender procedures of services/supplies/works/grants, which was assessed as highly
necessary by 12.87% of the surveyed MSMEs, as 18.40% of them assessed it as somewhat
necessary, while 68.73% of MSMEs rated it as not relevant to their activity. Another training of
interest for the surveyed MSMEs was also found to be the training for the preparation of tender
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files and the launch of tenders/calls for proposals, where 11.38% of enterprises rated it as highly
necessary, 19.28% as somewhat necessary and 69.34% as not necessary. The preparation of the
terms of reference was interesting for 11.23% of MSMEs, which have rated it as highly necessary,
19.74% of them have rated it as somewhat necessary, while 69.03% have rated it as not relevant.
Theirs.

Figure 25- The needs of MSME:s for training in public procurement and tendering
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3.4.5 Training needs in financial management

The trainings offered in this category are related to financial and investment planning, cost-benefit
analysis, planning and flow of funds, certification, etc. Tables 45, 46, and 47 present these data as
follows.

Table 45- Needs of Micro-enterprises for financial management training

Micro
2
= 8 = e
g S 5 =
=] D = (@]
g & = -
s
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
Financial planning 191 73 33 64 17 7 154 35 14 6956% 2126% 9.18%
Investment planning 190 70 34 65 17 7 154 36 13 1 69.80% 20.99%% 9.22%
Pm”“’b“:r:gfyfig"me”ef“ 191 68 35 65 16 8 151 36 13  6981% 2058% 9.61%
Flow of funds 191 60 40 65 15 9 151 32 19 6993% 1838% 1168%
Planning of funds 190 63 4 64 15 9 151 37 14 6935% 196%% 1096%
Requesting funds from the EC 0 0
(Euroneen Gommission) 190 57 48 65 14 10 151 34 17 6928% 17.92% 12.80%
Certification/Verificaionof 15 g3 49 g5 14 10 153 35 14  6986% 1918% 1096%
eXpenses
Closing programs 191 55 47 65 13 11 149 35 15 6971% 17.73% 1256%
Reallocation of funds 189 55 49 65 13 11 150 35 17 69.18% 17.64% 13.18%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

Table 46- The needs of small enterprises for financial management training

Small
2
5 o] o -
g £ 5 z
2 3 = =
p
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
Financial planning 50 17 3 6 3 1 48 18 3 69.80% 2550% 4.70%
Investment planning 50 14 3 6 3 1 50 15 2 7361% 2222% 417%
Productfbusiness costbenefit 51 14 4 6 2 2 o 17 3 7123% 2260% 6.16%
analysis
Flow of funds 51 14 3 6 2 2 49 15 4 T260% 21.23% 6.16%
Planning of funds 51 13 5 6 2 2 48 17 1 T241% 2207% 552%
Requesting funds fromthe EC 14 4 6 3 1 49 17 1 T260% 2329% 411%
(European Commission)
Certificationy Verification of 49 14 4 6 3 1 49 16 2 T222% 29% 486%
expenses
Closing programs 51 14 4 6 3 1 49 16 3 7211% 2245% 5.44%
Reallocation of funds 51 14 3 6 3 1 49 15 3  7310% 22.07% 4.83%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
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Table 47- The needs of medium enterprises for financial management training

Medium
2
= 8 2 3
§ b= 3 =
2 & = o
>
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
Financial planning 17 11 6 3 1 1 3 4 2 47.92% 33.33% 18.75%
Investment planning 17 12 4 3 1 1 3 3 3 4894% 34.04% 17.02%
FIEE TS ITESS TR EET 17 11 5 4 0 1 3 4 2 51.06% 3191% 17.02%
analysis
Flow of funds 17 11 6 4 0 1 3 3 3 50.00% 29.17% 20.83%
Planning of funds 17 10 5 3 1 1 3 4 2 50.00% 32.61% 17.39%
Requesting funds from the EC 0 0 0
(European Commission) 17 9 8 3 1 1 3 4 2 47.92% 29.17% 22.92%
CEOENIVEIEE | g g 6 3 1 1 3 2 47.92% 3333% 1875%
expenses
Closing programs 17 9 7 3 1 1 3 4 2 4894% 29.79% 21.28%
Reallocation of funds 16 9 7 3 1 1 3 4 2  47.83% 3043% 21.74%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

The training presented as the most necessary by this group was found to be reallocation of funds,
which was assessed as highly necessary by 12.13% of the surveyed MSMEs, 19.23% of the
enterprises assessed it as somewhat necessary. While 68.65% of MSMEs rated it as not relevant
to their activity. The request for funds from the EC (European Commission) has aroused the
interest of 11.79% of MSMEs, which have assessed it as highly necessary, and 19.62% of them
who have described it as somewhat necessary, against 68.59% of MSMEs, except that they
considered this training as not relevant for the company. Another training of interest for MSMES
is the training for closing the programs, where 11.74% of the enterprises have assessed it as very
necessary, 19.35% as somewhat necessary, and 58.90% as not necessary (See Figure 26).
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Figure 26- The needs of MSME:s for financial management training
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3.4.6 Training needs for market assessment

This set of trainings is about domestic market assessment and regional market assessment,
import/export approach, and import-export procedures. In Tables 48, 49, and 50, the need of micro,
small and medium enterprises for training in this field is given in detail.

Table 48- Needs of Micro-enterprises for training on market assessment

Micro
e
= 8 2 3
B B g i
=] D = (@]
8 @ = =
b
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
Export access and export procedures 188 88 18 61 24 2 147 41 17 6758% 26.11% 6.31%
Import access and import procedures 189 79 22 62 23 4 144 43 17 67.75% 2487% 7.38%
Evaluation of the interal market 190 72 29 62 23 4 146 40 17  6827% 2316% 858%
Regional market assessment 190 60 43 62 22 5 144 43 17 6758% 21.33% 11.09%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

Table 49- The needs of small enterprises for training on market assessment

Small
g
= 8 2 3
§ = = =
2 3 = 2
>
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
Export access and export procedures. 51 16 3] 6 4 0 50 14 3 72.79% 2313% 4.08%
Import access and import procedures 51 15 2 6 4 0 50 13 3 7431% 2222% 347%
Evaluation of the internal market 51 15 4 6 3 1 49 14 3  7260% 21.92% 5.48%
Regional market assessment 51 14 2 6 3 1 49 14 4 | 7361% 2153% 4.86%
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Table 50- Needs of medium-sized enterprises for training on market assessment
Medium
g
= 8 g z
g = g g
2 A = [
b
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
Export access and export procedures 18 13 2 3 2 0 3 5 0 5217% 4348% 4.35%
Import access and import procedures. 18 11 4 3 2 0 3 5 0 5217% 39.13% 8.70%
Evaluation of the interal market 18 11 8 3 2 0 3 5 1 5217% 39.13% 8.70%
Regional market assesMSMEnNt 18 12 4 3 2 0 3 5 1 50.00% 39.58% 10.42%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
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Figure 27 shows the need of enterprises for training in the field of market assessment, where
training for regional market assessment was assessed as highly necessary by 9.90% of MSMEs,
somewhat necessary by 22.49%, while 67.61 % of surveyed enterprises stated that this training is
not relevant for their activity. Training for internal evaluation has been assessed as highly
necessary by 8.00% of MSMEs, 23.87% have considered it as somewhat necessary, while 68.13%
see it as not necessary. Another training of interest for MSMEs is the training on access to import
and import procedures, assessed as highly necessary by 6.73% of the surveyed enterprises,
somewhat necessary for 25.23% of them, and not necessary for 68.05% of surveyed MSMEs. On
the other hand, 5.78% of surveyed companies stated that access to export and export procedures is
highly necessary, then 26.57% of MSMESs have assessed it as somewhat necessary, while most of
them, about 67.65%, have evaluated it as not necessary for their activity.

Figure 27- Need of MSMEs for training on market assessment
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3.4.7 Needs for training in the field of marketing

This group of trainings (Tables 51, 52, and 53) includes marketing planning, sales strategy, and
marketing tools. These trainings have largely attracted the attention of MSMEs, thus making them
appear among the most necessary trainings for the surveyed MSMEs.

Table 51- Needs of Micro-enterprises for training in the field of marketing

Micro
g
= 8 2 3
g s g =
=] D = (@]
8 @ = =
>
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
Marketing planning 187 63 43 61 19 9 144 45 15 66.89% 21.67% 11.43%
Sales strategy 188 52 53 61 17 11 148 41 15  67.75% 18.77% 13.48%
Digital marketing 183 55 51 61 17 11 145 40 19 67.12% 19.08% 13.80%
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Table 52- The needs of small enterprises for training in the field of marketing
Small
g
5 g (= |
g £ £ 2
2 3 = =
>
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
Marketing planning 46 21 3 7 0 3 49 15 4 6892% 24.32% 6.76%
Sales strategy 47 17 4 7 0 3 50 12 5 7172% 20.00% 8.28%
Digital marketing 47 17 5 6 0 4 50 11 7  7007% 19.05% 10.88%
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Table 53- The needs of medium-sized enterprises for training in the field of marketing
Medium
2
= 8 2 3
E s 5 =
S D = (@]
8 @ = =
=
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
Marketing planning 17 8 9 5 0 0 3 3 3 5208% 22.92% 25.00%
Sales strategy 17 8 9 5 0 0 3 2 4 52.08% 20.83% 27.08%
Digital marketing 17 7 9 5 0 0 3 3 3  5319% 21.28% 25.53%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

As shown in Figure 28, digital marketing was rated as highly necessary by 13.96% of the
companies surveyed, somewhat necessary by 19.21%, and 66.84% rated as not necessary.
Furthermore, the MSMEs highly evaluated the sales strategy, where 13.35% of them rated it as
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highly necessary, 19.13% as somewhat necessary, and 67.52% rated it as unnecessary. Training
for marketing planning has aroused interest for 11.38% of MSMESs, which have rated it as highly
necessary, 22.25% of them have rated it as somewhat necessary, while 66.37% of MSMESs have
rated it as not relevant to the enterprise.

Figure 28- The needs of MSME:s for training in the field of marketing
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3.4.8 Enterprise needs for operational/administrative training

In the operational/administrative training category, 23 trainings were selected, which were divided
into four (4) main training groups:

e Preparation and management of projects,
e Financial management and accounting,
e Customer service, and

e Others;

In the following chapters, the need of MSMEs for operational/administrative training has been
analyzed, and the immediate and long-term needs for these trainings have been identified.



3.4.9 Training needs in project preparation and managing them

In this part, we listed the trainings for the preparation and managing projects, such as application
for projects or grants, preparation of the application form, contracting and implementation of the
contract, and similar. Tables 54, 55, and 56 describe the needs of enterprises for training in this

direction.

Table 54- Needs of Micro-enterprises for training in project preparation and management

Micro
£
5 Q (= |
B s 5 i
= 3 = 2
=
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
Communication during the preparation 7 3 T
of the project 189 76 28 66 19 4 147 42 14 68.72% 23.42% 7.86%
Use of technical assistance for 0 0
projectigrant preparation 189 69 32 66 18 5 148 39 15  6936% 21.69% 895%
Preparation of aqolgcl)lr(;a;qt)lo”S (Application ;o) 62 39 66 16 7 149 38 15 | 6959% 19.93% 10.48%
Application for projects/grants 189 54 49 66 15 8 149 38 16 69.18% 18.32% 12.50%
Signatory of the contract 189 60 42 66 14 9 152 37 14 6981% 19.04% 11.15%
Implementation of the contract 190 58 42 66 16 7 150 37 16 69.76% 19.07% 11.17%
Understanding and implementation of
T 58 4 66 16 7 151 3% 16 7005% 1893% 11.02%
regulations/implementation guidelines
(project implementation)
Organization of events, meetings, etc. 189 57 45 66 16 7 150 38 17 69.23% 1897% 11.79%
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Table 55- The needs of small enterprises for training in the preparation and management of projects
Small
£
= 8 = -
g = = g
2 &H = =
=
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 0 1 2
CETIIIEL I I BT g 16 2 7 2 1 49 18 7260% 2466% 2.74%
of the project
Use of technical assistance for 51 14 2 7 3 0 9 16 7483% 2308% 210%
project/grant preparation
FEEEIEIE] apg(')'farﬁ)'ons IR gy 14 4 7 2 1 49 15 4 T279% 2100% 612%
Application for projects/grants 51 13 3 7 2 1 48 15 7413% 20.98% 4.90%
Signatory of the contract 51 13 3 7 2 1 49 13 75.35% 19.72% 4.93%
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Implementation of the contract 50 13 49 14 7413% 20.28% 5.59%
Understanding and implementation of
legal provisions and relevant national 0 0
regulations/implementation guidelines & Le = L UEREiD) | eS| G2V
(project implementation)
Organization of events, meetings, etc. 51 13 49 12 737% 17.93% 828%
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Table 56- The needs of medium enterprises for training in the preparation and management of projects
2
5 o] =)} |
g s 5 z
5 D = O
8 B (= =
>
0 1 1 0 1 0 1 2
Communication durlng the preparation 18 12 2 3 4 5000% 3750% 1250%
of the project
Use of technical assistance for 18 12 2 3 4 5000% 3750% 12.50%
project/grant preparation
Preparation of ap'gcl)l;:ar;]t)lons (Application 18 8 1 3 5 5435% 3043% 15.22%
Application for projects/grants 18 11 1 3 5 5319% 36.17% 10.64%
Signatory of the contract 18 9 1 3 5 52.08% 31.25% 16.67%
Implementation of the contract 18 9 2 3 5 50.00% 33.33% 16.67%
Understanding and implementation of
Eiz gy s 0nsn B EIIHIE | gy 1 2 3 3 5217% 3478% 1304%
regulations/implementation guidelines
(project implementation)
Organization of events, meetings, etc. 18 9 1 3 5 51.06% 3191% 17.02%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

Looking at Figure 29, the organization of events, meetings, etc., was rated as highly necessary by
11.45% of surveyed enterprises, to some extent necessary by 19.59% of them, and it was assessed
as not necessary by 68.98% of MSMEs. Also, the application for projects/grants has been
evaluated satisfactorily, where 10.98% of MSMESs have evaluated it as highly necessary, 19.90%
as somewhat necessary, and 69.12% of them have described it as not necessary. Training, and
implementation of the contract have aroused interest for 10.35% of MSMESs, which have rated it
as highly necessary, 19.92% of them have rated it as somewhat necessary, while 69.73% of

enterprises have rated it as not relevant.
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Figure 29- Needs of MSMEs for training in project preparation and management
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3.4.10 Training needs in financial management and accounting

This list of finance and accounting trainings, such as managerial accounting, financial accounting,
and taxation, are listed as highly necessary by the MSMEs. Tables 57, 58, and 59 reflect the survey
results regarding the needs of enterprises for training in the field of finance and accounting.

Table 57- Needs of Micro-enterprises for training in finance and accounting management

£
§ 8
S
§ %))
>
0 1 2 0 1
Tax declaration 186 81 28 65 18
Financial statements 188 68 37 65 16
Taxation 187 62 42 65 16

Micro

o O o N

0
147
147
149

Trading

-

39
35
85

TOTAL

2 0 1 2

18 67.69% 2347% 8.84%
21 68.38% 20.34% 11.28%
20 68.66% 19.35% 11.99%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

Table 58- The needs of small enterprises for training in financial management and accounting

£
= 8
g :
2 &
=
0 1 2 0 1
Tax declaration 48 16 5 7 2
Financial statements 51 12 6 7 2
Taxation 51 11 7 7 2

Small

N =)

0
48
50
49

Trading

[y

14
12
11

2
6
6
9

TOTAL

0 1 2
70.07% 21.77% 8.16%
7347% 1769% 8.84%
72.30% 16.22% 11.49%%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

Table 59- The needs of medium-sized enterprises for training in finance and accounting management

£
= 8
g =
=
2 A
=
0 1 2 0 1
Tax declaration 18 11 5 4 0
Financial statements 18 10 6 4 0
Taxation 18 10 6 5 0

Medium

o P DN

w w w o

Trading

w w w -

2
3
3
3

TOTAL

0 1 2
52.08% 29.17% 18.75%
52.08% 27.08% 20.83%
54.17% 27.08% 18.75%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

Regarding the needs of MSMEs for training in accounting and finance, we note that the highest
interest has been shown in training in taxation, where 12.31% of enterprises have declared that this
training is highly necessary, 19.23% somewhat necessary, while 68.46% of enterprises have
assessed it as not necessary. Training for financial statements has been assessed as highly

73



necessary by 11.41% of MSMEs, 20.26% have assessed it as somewhat necessary, and 68.33%
see these trainings as non-relevant to their activity. For tax declaration, 9.32% of surveyed
companies stated that training is highly necessary, a part of 23.50% assessed it as somewhat
necessary, while the majority of them, or 67.18%, assessed it as not necessary (See Figure 30).

Figure 30- The needs of MSME:s for training in financial management and accounting
Taxation

Financial statements

Tax declaration
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3.4.11 Customer service training needs
In this part (Tables 60, 61, and 62), the training for customer service will be analyzed.
Table 60- Need of Micro-enterprises for customer service training
Micro
2
= 8 2 2
g = g g
2 A [ [
=
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
Communication with the client 190 67 36 62 22 5 146 41 16 6803% 2222% 9.74%
Networking 191 56 44 62 20 7 146 36 21 6844% 19.21% 12.35%
C°mm“"|'°a“°” adforeign | 495 | g 50 62 20 7 145 37 20 6821% 1856% 1323%
languages

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

Table 61- Customer service training needs of small businesses

Small
=4
= 8 =4 3
g : 5 5
2 & [ [=
>
0 1 2 1 0 1 2 0 1
Communication with the client 50 15 4 6 1 3 48 13 8
Networking 50 14 5 6 2 2 49 11 8

2

70.27% 19.59% 10.14%
7143% 18.37% 10.20%



Communication and foreign
languages
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

50 13 6 6 1 3 48 11 10 7027% 16.89% 12.84%

Table 62- Needs of medium-sized enterprises for customer service training

Medium
2
= 8 2 =z
E s 5 2
o7} £ (@)
8 @z (= =
>
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
Communication with the client 17 11 6 4 1 0 3 4 2 50.00% 33.33% 16.67%
Networking 17 12 5 4 1 0 3 4 2 5000% 3542% 14.58%
C°mm“’}'°a“°" TIEEL 17 9 7 3 2 0 3 4 2 4894% 3191% 19.15%
languages

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

In Figure 31, the need and willingness of MSMEs to follow training for customer service are
graphically presented, where 13.51% of enterprises have stated that they have a great need for
training in communication and foreign languages, 19.05% of them see it as to some extent
necessary such training, while 67.44% do not need this training. Networking training was seen as
highly necessary by 12.08% of MSMEs, somewhat necessary by 20.05%, and not necessary by
67.87%. Training for communication with customers was assessed as highly necessary by 10.24%
of MSMEs, somewhat necessary by 22.41%, while 67.35% assessed it as irrelevant to their
activity.

Figure 31- Needs of MSMEs for customer service training
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3.4.12 Communication technology training needs

This part includes the need for trainings such as the computer system based on electronic data
transfer, electronic use of data, quality, standards, and certification of products, which has not



aroused much interest among MSMEs. Tables 63, 64, and 65 show the need for MSMEs to follow
these trainings.

Table 63- Needs of Micro-enterprises for training on communication technology, efficient use of energy, and product certification

Micro
g
= 8 2 z
8 2 £ 2
5 D £ O
& @ = =
P
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
Computer based system [electronic 7 7
data transfer] 200 59 34 66 14 9 150 34 20 70.99% 18.26% 10.75%
Word 200 53 39 66 12 10 150 38 15  71.36% 17.67% 10.98%
Excel 200 52 41 66 13 9 153 30 20 71.75% 16.27% 11.99%
PowerPoint 200 47 46 67 12 10 151 30 21 7158% 15.24% 13.18%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

Table 64- The needs of small enterprises for training on communication technology, efficient use of energy and product certification

Small
2
5 ) > |
g s 5 g
5 D 2 (@]
= % = F
S
0 1 2 0 1 2 o 1 2 0 1 2
Computer based system [electronic. 5, 13 7 7 1 2 54 12 3 7450% 17.45% B8.05%
data transfer]
Word 53 10 5 7 1 2 55 10 3 7877% 143%% 6.85%
Excel 53 9 6 7 0 3 55 8 5  7877% 1164% 95%%
PowerPoint 53 10 7 7 0 3 54 9 5 7703% 1284% 1014%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

Table 65- Needs of medium-sized enterprises for training on communication technology, efficient use of energy and product
certification

Medium
g
5 o =] |
g E = =
- 3 £ P
=
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2
Computer based system [electronic o 9 9
data transfer] 20 7 7 4 1 0 3 3 3 56.25% 22.92% 20.83%
Word 20 6 8 4 1 0 3 4 2 56.25% 22.92% 20.83%
Excel 20 7 7 4 1 0 3 4 2 5625% 2500% 18.75%
PowerPoint 20 6 7 4 1 0 3 4 2 5745% 2340% 19.15%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
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From Figure 32, it can be seen that the greatest focus has been shown on PowerPoint, where
12.97% of MSMEs have stated that they have a high need for this field of training, 15.28% have
assessed it as somewhat necessary, while 71.76% have assessed as not necessary. Then Excel has
been evaluated as very necessary by 11.95% of MSMEs, somewhat necessary by 15.94%, while
72.11% have declared that this training is unnecessary. Moreover, Word is the training that was
evaluated as highly necessary by 10.81% of enterprises, somewhat necessary by 17.37% of them,
and not relevant by 71.81% of MSMEs. In the end, the computer-based system (electronic data
transfer) was rated as highly necessary by 10.86% of MSMEs, somewhat necessary by 18.39%,
while 70.75% stated that this training is unnecessary.

Figure 32- The need for MSMEs for training on communication technology, efficient use of energy and product certification
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3.4.13 Enterprise needs for technical and/or professional training

This group of trainings includes specific and technical modules belonging to industries, sectors, or
special activities of MSMEs, either in the field of production, services, or trade. Comparing the
answers to the needs of these enterprises for these trainings with the total number of enterprises
surveyed may not be very relevant because the needs for these trainings may not belong to all the
activities of the enterprises. Tables 66, 67, and 68 lists the technical/professional trainings and the
need of enterprises to benefit from this training.
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Table 66- Needs of Micro-enterprises for technical and/or professional training

£
= 8 2 3
g = g <
5 D = (@]
8 @ [= =
S
0 1 2 0 1 0 1 2 0 1 2
Construction technician 204 47 40 71 12 152 34 16  7337% 1598% 10.65%
Electrical technician 204 40 44 70 12 154 31 19 | 7367% 14.29% 12.05%
Repair of electrical installations 204 40 44 70 11 154 31 17 7392% 14.16% 11.92%
Waterandsewageinsallation 5 55 49 71 g0 153 29 21 7367% 1291% 1343%
technician
Interior technician 204 36 48 71 10 153 30 19 7392% 13.13% 12.95%
Machine technician 203 34 52 71 9 154 28 21 | 7367% 1222% 14.11%
CUTMEEETSERMBHIERET | ooy | o 8 80 5 179 19 5 8838% 872% 291%
digital technology
woodwork 259 25 8 81 5 176 22 5 88.36% 890% 2.74%
Graphic design 256 23 9 80 7 180 19 4  8897% 845% 259%%
Tailoring and fashion design 259 21 10 80 7 177 21 5 88.66% 842% 2.92%
IT and web/app developer 258 24 11 80 6 176 21 5 8801% 873% 325%
Adjuster 253 23 13 81 5 176 22 5 87.78% 861% 3.61%
Aesthetics 246 29 17 7 7 175 23 5 85.27% 10.10% 4.62%
Chef and gastronomist 234 36 21 72 12 167 30 6 8113% 1338% 5.49%
E-Sales (on line) 221 48 22 70 14 164 31 9 7791% 1592% 6.16%
Efficient energy (Green Energy) 217 50 23 68 15 159 32 12 | 76.29% 16.67% 7.04%
Quality, stndard and certificationof -~ 505 54 54 g5 15 138 33 11 7409% 1848% 7.43%
products
Other: 147 51 25 52 13 106 32 12 6869% 21.62% 9.68%
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Table 67- The needs of small enterprises for technical and/or professional training
£
= 8 2 2
g = = i
= D = O
8 @ = =
=
0 1 2 0 1 0] 1 2 0 1 2
Construction technician 53 11 4 8 1 51 11 5 77.24% 15.86% 6.90%



Electrical technician 56 6 4 8 1 51 11 3 8l56% 12.77% 567%
Repair of electrical installations 56 6 4 8 0 52 9 6 8112% 10.49% 8.39%
Water and sewage installation g 7 4 8 1 51 9 4 8L56% 1206% 6.38%

technician

Interior technician 56 7 2 8 0] 52 10 4  8227% 1206% 5.67%

Machine technician 55 7 5 8 0 51 10 5 79.72% 11.89% 8.39%
PUETIEEEENESELEGRE o 3 1 10 0 58 5 2 90220% 567% 213%

digital technology

woodwork 62 3 1 10 0 58 6 2 9155% 6.34% 211%
Graphic design 62 3 1 10 0 58 6 2 9155% 6.34% 2.11%
Tailoring and fashion design 62 4 1 10 0 58 5 3  9091% 6.29% 2.80%
IT and web/app developer 61 4 1 10 0 58 4 5 9021% 559%% 4.20%
Adjuster 62 4 1 10 0 58 3 4 9155% 493% 352%
Aesthetics 59 6 1 10 0] 57 7 2 8873% 915% 211%
Chef and gastronomist 59 7 1 9 1 56 8 3 8611% 1111% 2.78%
E-Sales (on line) 56 8 3 8 2 55 8 3  8322% 125%% 4.20%
Efficient energy (Green Energy) =~ 56 9 2 8 2 54 6 5 8310% 1197% 4.93%
Quality, standard and certification 7 . 3
of products 52 13 2 7 2 52 7 4  79.86% 15.83% 4.32%
Other: 31 9 2 4 2 29 7 4 7273% 2045% 6.82%
Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022
Table 68- The needs of medium enterprises for technical and/or professional training
Medium
£
= 8 2 3
g 2 = <
= D = (@]
8 @ = =
p
0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 2

Construction technician 21 6 5 3 1 1 3 4 1 60.00% 24.44% 15.56%

Electrical technician 21 5 6 3 1 1 3 5 0  60.00% 24.44% 15.56%
Repair of electrical installations 21 4 7 4 0 1 3 5 0 6222% 20.00% 17.78%
Waterand sewage installation o, g 5 4 0 1 3 5 0 e4M% 2222% 1333%

technician
Interior technician 22 4 4 1 4 4 66.67% 17.78% 15.56%
Machine technician 22 4 4 4 3 66.67% 1556% 17.78%
FUETRITSERIEERET | o 2 0 4 0 1 6 2 0 8389% 88%% 222%
digital technology
woodwork 30 2 0 5 0 0 5 3 0 888%% 11.11% 0.00%
Graphic design 30 2 0 5 0 0 6 2 0 91.11% 8.89% 0.00%
Tailoring and fashion design 30 1 1 5 0 0 6 2 0 9111% 6.67/% 222%
IT and web/app developer 30 1 1 5 0 0 6 1 1  9111% 444% 4.44%
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Adjuster 30

Aesthetics 30
Chef and gastronomist 29
E-Sales (on line) 27

Efficient energy (Green Energy) 23

Quality, standard and certification
of products

Other: 12

oo A N P -

©

P R Rk R e

w w s~ A Db

N

O O O O o o o
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88.89%
88.89%
86.67%
82.22%
73.33%

67.44%
66.67%

8.89%
8.89%
8.89%
15.56%
24.44%

27.91%
30.00%

2.22%
2.22%
4.44%
2.22%
2.22%

4.65%
3.33%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

When analyzing the needs of MSMEs for professional and/or technical training, the highest
interest turns out to be for machine technician training, where 13.26% of enterprises declared that
this training is highly necessary, 12.35% somewhat necessary, while 74.38% of enterprises have
assessed it as not necessary. The training for technicians of water and sewage installations has
been assessed as highly necessary by 12.13% of MSMEs, 13.30% have assessed it as somewhat
necessary, and 74.58% of MSMEs see it as not relevant for the activity. On the other hand, 11.76%
of the companies surveyed stated that interior technician trainings are highly necessary, a part of
13.20% have assessed them as somewhat necessary, while the majority of them, or 75.03%, these
trainings have assessed them as not necessary. Another training of interest for MSMEs is electrical
installation repair, assessed as highly necessary for 11.60% of surveyed enterprises, to some extent
necessary for 13.82% of them, and not necessary for 74.58% of MSMEs (See Figure 33).
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Figure 33- The needs of MSMEs for professional and/or administrative training
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3.4.14 Readiness of surveyed enterprises for online training

This part analyzes the willingness and possibilities of companies to attend online trainings ( Table
69), where about 71.39% of them have declared that they do not prefer this form of organizing

trainings®®.
Table 69- Readiness of surveyed enterprises for online training
Micro Small Medium

= = 2 -

= = = 8

8 8 2 = g 8 2 = g 8 2 o) 5

I g =] = 2 S s 3 =] ~

é & £ = é & £ = é & E =

s P P
No 196 60 144 400 72.46% 42 6 52 100 7353% 16 3 5 24 5217% 524 713%
Yes 8 23 44 152 27154% 19 4 13 36 2647% 16 2 22 4783% 210 2861%
Total 281 83 188 552 100% 61 10 65 136 100% 32 5 9 46 100% 734 100%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

The data collected from the survey of MSMEs about their willingness to use online trainings, show
that the majority did not express interest in online training, about 71% ( Figure 34). The willes
attending this form of training are the large enterprises, approximately 47.83%, while micro and
small enterprises have declared that they do not prefer online training.

Figure 34- Readiness of surveyed companies for online training

Yes
29%

No
71%

ENo HYes

BIn total, 800 MSMES were surveyed, but 734 answered this question
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4 SUMMARY

This research data has created a good overview of the overall situation of MSMEs, identifying the
main needs for training, and an indicator of the lack of human resources capacities in MSMEs.

From this research, we have shown the main areas in which these enterprises have expressed a
greater need for intervention, defining the most important parts for training, and presenting the list
of the most requested trainings, as follows:

1. Managerial trainings;
1.1. Follow-up of auditors' recommendations — 9.59%
1.2. Business presentation and representation — 8.83%

1.3. Managerial decision-making — 8.63%

2. Financial management trainings;

2.1. Reallocation of funds — 12.13%

2.2. Funding request from EC (European Commission) — 11.79%
2.3. Closing programs — 11.74%

3. Trainings on market assessment;
3.1. Regional market valuation — 9.90%
3.2. assessment of the domestic market — 8.00%

3.3. Access to import and import procedures — 6.73%

4. Marketing trainings;

4.1. Digital Marketing — 13.96%
4.2. Sales strategy — 13.35%

4.3. Marketing planning — 11.38%

5. Training in public procurement and tendering;
5.1. Tender procedures for services/supplies/works/grants — 12.87%
5.2. Preparation of tender files, launch of tenders/calls for proposals — 11.38%

5.3. Preparation of terms of reference - 11.23%
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6. Training in the preparation and management of projects;
6.1. Organization of events, meetings, etc. - 11.45%

6.2. Application for projects/grants - 10.98%

6.3. Contract implementation - 10.48%

7. Trainings in financial management and accounting;
7.1. Taxes and taxes — 12.31%
7.2. Organization of events, meetings, etc. — 11.45%

7.3. Financial statements — 11.41%

8. Trainings on customer service;
8.1. Communication and foreign languages — 13.51%
8.2. Networking — 12.08%

8.3. Communication with the client — 10.24%

9. Training on communication technology, efficient use of energy, and product certification
9.1. PowerPoint - 12.97%
9.2. Excel - 11.95%

9.3 Computer-based system (electronic data transfer) - 10.86%

10. Human resource trainings
10.1. Time management - 12.24%
10.2. Motivation - 12.18%

10.3. Performance control and measurement - 10.54%

11. Technical and professional trainings

11.1 Machine technician — 13.26%

11.2 Technician of water and sewage installations - 12.13%
11.3 Interior technician - 11.76%
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Based on the results obtained from this research, the biggest requests of MSMEs for training are
listed in Table 70.

Table 70- Recommended trainings

No. Training Request percentage
1 Digital marketing 13.96%
2 Communication and foreign languages 1351%
3 Sales strategy 13.35%
4 Machine technician 13.26%
5 PowerPoint 12.97%
6 Tender procedures for services/suppliesiworks/grants 12.87%
7 Taxes and taxes 12.31%
8 Time management 12.24%
9 Motivation 12.18%
10 Reallocation of funds 12.13%
11 Water and sewage installation technician 12.13%
12 Networking 12.08%
13 Excel 11.95%
14 Requesting funds from the EC (European Commission) 11.79%
15 Interior technician 11.76%
16 Closing programs 11.74%
17 Repair of electrical installations 11.60%
18 Organization of events, meetings, etc. 11.45%
19 Financial statements 11.41%
20 Preparation of tender files, launch of tenders/calls for proposals 11.38%
21 Marketing planning 11.38%
22 Preparation of terms of reference 11.23%
23 Flow of funds 11.21%
24 Electrical technician 11.08%

Source: Data from ANTC survey, 2022

The research concludes that the trainings listed in the table above are highly important for MSMEs,
and necessary production should be made in these areas.
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5 APPENDIX

5.1 Questionnaire
. AGJENCIA
PER INVESTIME
DHE PERKRAHJEN
E NDERMARRJEVE
NE KOSOVE

The Republic of Kosovo

Republic of Kosovo - Republic of Kosovo
Government - Vlada-Government
Ministry of Industry, Entrepreneurship and Trade - Ministry of Industry, Entrepreneurship and
Trade
Agjencia pér Investime dhe Pérkrahjen e Ndérmarrjeve né Kosové (KIESA)
Agencija za Investicije 1 PodrSku Preduzeca na Kosovo (KIESA)
Kosovo Investment and Enterprise Support Agency (KIESA)

The purpose of developing this questionnaire is to identify the knowledge, skills and attitudes of Micro,
Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) employees to fulfil the company's objectives in the future, as
well as to analyze the impact of COVID- 19 in MSME.

The questionnaire is divided into three parts:

In the first part, general knowledge about the enterprise are presented.

In the second part, we are interested the real impact of the pandemic on Micro, Small and Medium
enterprises.

In the third part, we present the questions for analyzing the training needs of MSMEs.

The information and data in this questionnaire will be treated confidentially and only for this project,
which will serve MINT and KIESA.
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PART 1: DESCRIPTION OF THE ENTERPRISE

This part is intended to describe the enterprise.

1. Company Name:

2. Company Address:

3. Municipality:

4. Phone number: +383

5. Email:

6. Name and surname of the respondent:

7. Year of the establishment of the enterprise:
8. In which sector does the company operate:
[(OManufacturing

[IService

CITrading

9. Enterprise:

[Micro (1-9 workers)

[OSmall (10-49 employees)
[OMedium (50-249 employees)

10. Activity:
CAgriculture and Food
OOWholesale trade
[OChemical, Metal, Plastic
[Carpentry and construction
OServices
[COManufacturing and Textiles
OAutomotive
COHospitality
[CJEducation and Training
OTechnology
OOMedical Services
OTourism, accommodation
OJE-commerce
OLogistics and transport
[JRetail sales
[others:

11. Structure of employees according to age and gender in your company?

Age

From 18 to 24 years
From 25 to 29 years
From 30 to 34 years
From 35 to 39 years
From 40 to 44 years
From 45 to 49 years
From 50 to 54 years
From 55 to 59 years
Over 60 years
Total:
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12. Specify the education of workers:
Number of employees with only primary education:
Number of employees with only secondary education:
Number of employees with Bachelor's degree:
Number of employees with Master's level:
Others:

13. Does your company use recyclable products? Yes No

[J Yes[ No
14. Is your company certified with any national or international standards? If so/which standards?

(specify)

PART 2: THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON MSME

This part analyzes the effects of COVID-19 on MSME in 5 aspects (factors).

Please choose a number for each question that best fits your opinion. The lower the number, the less
you agree with the question, and the higher the number you choose, the more you agree with the
question (1 Strongly disagree; 2 Disagree; 3 Neutral; 4 Agree; 5 Strongly agree).

FIRST FACTOR: FINANCIAL ASPECT

No. = Content 1 2 3 4 5

1 Due to COVI.D—}S?, the operating income of the business O O 0O O O
decreased significantly.

5 D'ue't.o COVID-19, the company's sales profits decreased O O 0O O O
significantly.

3 During COVID-19, the ability of enterprises to repay external debt O O 0O O O
worsened.

A I?urin.g COVID-19, the Fompany's cash and other emergency O O 0O O O
liquidity stocks were significantly reduced.

5 D'uri'n.g COVID-19, funding (anestment) requirements increased O O 0O O O
significantly to ease operational pressure.

SECOND FACTOR: THE MARKET ASPECT

No. Content 1 2 3 4 5

6. During C.O'VID-19, the supply of materials needed for business O O 0O O O
was significantly reduced.

7 Durir.1g COVID-19, consumer demand for goods and services O O O O 0O
provided by the enterprise decreased greatly.

3 Durir.1g COVID.-19, the price at which the company sold goods and O O 0O O 0O
provided services was greatly reduced.

9 Compared to the .time before CQVID-19, there was a build-up of ololololo
unsold inventory in the enterprise.

10. Compared to the time before COVID-19, the enterprise's export O O 0O O 0O

decreased significantly, and export defaults increased greatly.
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No.
11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

No.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

No.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

THIRD FACTOR: THE ASPECT OF THE WORKERS

Content

Due to COVID-19, it was very difficult for the company to recruit
workers.

Due to COVID-19, furloughs from workers increased significantly.
Due to COVID-19, the turnover rate of employees from the
enterprise (fired, taking other workers to work) increased
significantly, and employee loyalty decreased significantly.
During COVID-19, employee working time and work efficiency
were significantly reduced.

During COVID-19, the online access of the staff brought great
concerns to the management of the enterprise.

FOURTH FACTOR: THE COST ASPECT
Content
During COVID-19, the price of raw materials purchased by the
company increased significantly.
During COVID-19, epidemic prevention materials and pandemic
period compensation for staff increased the company's labor
costs.
During COVID-19, the costs of transporting goods and performing
services increased.
Due to COVID-19, the company has focused on pandemic
prevention, thus management and training costs increased.
Due to the impact of COVID-19 on the supply of raw materials
and the de-stabilization of employees, the production cycle and
the service supply cycle of the products offered by the enterprise
were significantly extended.

FIFTH FACTOR: THE GOVERNMENTAL ASPECT

Content

During COVID-19, the government's tax relief policy had a major
positive impact on the survival and development of micro, small
and medium-sized enterprises.

During COVID-19, the government's employment subsidy policy
had a major positive impact on the survival and development of
micro, small and medium-sized enterprises.

During COVID-19, the government's operational subsidy policy
had a major positive impact on the survival and development of
micro, small and medium-sized enterprises.

During COVID-19, the government's rent relief policy had a major
positive impact on the survival and development of micro, small
and medium-sized enterprises.

During the period of COVID-19, credit relief from banks and late
repayment policies had a great positive impact on the survival
and development of micro, small and medium-sized enterprises.
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IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON MSME

No. Content 1 2 3 4 5

26. COVID-19 had a major impact on our business. O O 0O 0O 0O

27, The impact of COVID-19 on our business will continue for a long = O O O O
time.

)8, COVID-19 had a huge impact on the small and medium-sized = O O O O

businesses around me.

PART 3: ANALYSIS OF MSME TRAINING

In this part, the needs of MSME for the training of their staff are analyzed. The analysis of skills gap and
labor needs here is divided into PRIOR TRAINING and TRAINING NEEDS, with each of these sections
having their own subsections.

PREVIOUS TRAINING
1. Who is responsible for Human Resources (HR) in your company?
] Owner
[ Director (if different from owner)
[] Department of HR
2. Who is responsible for financial matters in your company?
1 Owner
L] Director (if different from owner)
3. Have your employees attended any training so far, related to the work they perform?
LdYes [INo
4. |If yes, what kind of training have your employees attended?

5. If No, what were the reasons for not receiving any training?

] High cost

[ Training is not considered necessary

] We did not have knowledge about training opportunities

[ The opportunities offered for training have not been adapted to us
L] Others:

6. How much has the training increased the performance of your employees?
L] Notatall [JLow [ Moderate [ High

7. Inwhat form have the trainings been so far?

I In-person

L] Online

8. How effective have online trainings been?

[ Notatall [Low [ Moderate [ High

9. How were the trainings organized?

[ Internal — provided by the staff of the enterprise

[ External — provided outside the enterprise by local experts

[ External — provided outside the enterprise by international experts
[J Combined — As needed

10. What was the main source of training funding?

[ Native[d Employees[] Public institutions[] International organization
L1 Other:
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11. If it was self-financing, how costly was it relative to the benefits?
O Notatall Low [ Moderate [ High
12. What are the obstacles in the work process and the challenges that your company faces as a result
of the lack of participation in trainings? (more than one option can be selected)
[J Poor enterprise management
[J Lack of adequate control of operational works
[ Insufficient sales
[0 Inadequate marketing
[ Lack of production/service efficiency
] Others:
13. Are you ready for online training?
OYes [No
NEED FOR TRAINING

Please choose a number for each question that best fits your opinion.

0 - This means that enterprises do not need training activities;

1 - This means that the enterprises need to some extent training activities; and
2 - This means that enterprises highly need training activities.

MANAGERIAL TRAINING

No. Content 0 1 2
1.  Strategic planning and organization M O O
2. | Business plan | O O
3.  General management of the enterprise M O O
4.  Managerial decision making | O O
5.  Quality management and standards O O O
6.  Risk management and assessment O O O
7.  Business presentation and representation O O O
8. | Following the recommendations of the auditors O O O

HUMAN RESOURCE
No. Content
9. Human resource management
10. Delegation of responsibilities
11. Performance monitoring and measurement
12. | Motivation
13. Time management

oooonoe
ooooge
ooooows

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT AND TENDERING
No. Content
14. National rules and procedures applied in public procurement
15. Procurement plan
16. | Electronic procurement
17. Implementation of public contracts
18. | Preparation of terms of reference
19. Preparation of tender files, launch of tenders/calls for proposals
20. Tender Evaluation Committee/ Short List Panel
21. Tender procedures for services/supplies/works/grants

oooooooOoOe
N
Ooooooogws
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No.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

No.
31.
32.
33.
34.

No.
35.
36.
37.

No.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.

44,
45,

No.
46.
47.
48.

No.
49.
50.
51.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
Content
Financial planning
Investment planning
Product/business cost/benefit analysis
Flow of funds
Planning of funds
Requesting funds from the EC (European Commission)
Certification/Verification of expenses
Closing programs
Reallocation of funds
MARKET ASSESSMENT
Content
Export access and export procedures
Import access and import procedures
Evaluation of the internal market
Regional market assessment
MARKETING

Content
Marketing planning
Sales strategy
Digital marketing

PROJECT PREPARATION AND MANAGEMENT
Content
Communication during the preparation of the project
Use of technical assistance for project/grant preparation
Preparation of applications (Application Form)
Application for projects/grants
Signatory of the contract
Implementation of the contract
Understanding and implementation of legal provisions and relevant
national regulations/implementation guidelines (project implementation)
Organization of events, meetings, etc.

FINANCE MANAGEMENT AND ACCOUNTING
content
Tax declaration
Financial statements
Taxation

CUSTOMER SERVICE

content
Communication with the client
Networking
Communication and foreign languages
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No.
52.
53.
54.
55.

No.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.

73.

74.

75.

INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY
Content
Computer based system [electronic data transfer]
Word
Excel

ogoooe

PowerPoint
PROFESSIONAL AND/OR TECHNICAL TRAINING
Content
Construction technician
Electrical technician
Repair of electrical installations
Water and sewage installation technician
Interior technician
Machine technician
Automechanics and the use of digital technology
Woodwork
Graphic design
Tailoring and fashion design
IT and web/app developer
Adjuster
Aesthetics
Chef and gastronomist
E-Sales (on line)
Efficient energy (Green Energy)
Quality, standard and certification of products
Other (specify):

N O A A S

Are you ready for online training?
Llyes [INo

If you have any additional remarks or comments, please write in the column below?

Interviewer's Name:
No. Phone: +383

Email:

Date of realization:

Signature:
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https://kiesa.rks-gov.net/

